
Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

1

First Generation

1.  Elchanon Haune PLAUT was born in 1766. He died on 10 Mar 1833 at the age of 67 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Elchanon Haune PLAUT and Jenda WOLF were married. Jenda WOLF was born in 1790 in Siebertshausen (Frielendorf), 
Hessen, Germany. She died on 31 May 1855 at the age of 65 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Elchanon Haune PLAUT and Jenda WOLF had the following children:

+2 i. David PLAUT, born 7 Jan 1805, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Sara ROSENBERG; died 24 
Aug 1879, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

+3 ii. Elieser Leiser PLAUT, born 9 Jul 1807, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Rebecca HÖCHSTER, 
14 Jun 1857; married Lea WERTHEIM, 7 May 1834, Fritzlar, Hessen, Germany; married Hannchen 
STERN, 11 Nov 1850; died 2 Jul 1882, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

4 iii. Aron PLAUT was born on 5 Jul 1810 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.
+5 iv. Abraham PLAUT, born 17 May 1812, Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany; married Sara OPPENHEIM, 12 

Dec 1839, Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany; died 30 Nov 1873, Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany.
6 v. Ester PLAUT was born on 5 Aug 1815 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. She died on 11 Jan 1828 at the 

age of 12.
+7 vi. Keile PLAUT, born 12 Sep 1818, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Moses OPPENHEIM, 16 Sep 

1840, Bebra, Hessen, Germany; died 9 Apr 1896, Bebra, Hessen, Germany.
8 vii. Herman PLAUT was born on 4 May 1819 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

+9 viii. Betty PLAUT, born 13 Nov 1823, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Juda PLAUT, 24 Jul 1850, 
Ottrau, Hessen, Germany; died 5 May 1891, Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.

10 ix. Ester PLAUT was born in 1828 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Second Generation

2.  David PLAUT (Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 7 Jan 1805 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. He died on 24 Aug 1879 
at the age of 74 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

David PLAUT and Sara ROSENBERG were married. Sara ROSENBERG, daughter of Mannes Levi ROSENBERG and 
Ettel HEINEMANN, was born on 25 Jan 1806 in Oberaula, Hessen, Germany. She died on 3 Feb 1888 at the age of 82 in 
Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

David PLAUT and Sara ROSENBERG had the following children:

11 i. Wolf PLAUT was born in 1826 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. He died on 18 Oct 1848 at the age of 
22 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

+12 ii. Abraham PLAUT, born 5 Nov 1828, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Sophie DOCTOR, 19 Dec 
1860, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Betti MOSES, 17 Aug 1871, Frielendorf, Hessen, 
Germany; died 6 Mar 1879, Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany.

+13 iii. Beilchen PLAUT, born 17 May 1831, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Jacob WALLACH-
TRAUBE, abt 1855, Oberaula, Hessen, Germany.

+14 iv. Marjamme PLAUT, born 9 Apr 1833, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Meier BLUM, 11 Dec 
1855, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; died 2 Sep 1904, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

15 v. Hauna PLAUT was born on 31 Jan 1836 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.
+16 vi. Joseph PLAUT, born 26 May 1838, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Julia WALLACH; died 10 

Feb 1892, New York, New York, United States.
17 vii. Jacob PLAUT was born on 7 Mar 1839 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. He died on 9 Mar 1890 at the 

age of 51 in New York, New York, United States.



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

2

3.  Elieser Leiser PLAUT (Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 9 Jul 1807 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. He died on 2 Jul 
1882 at the age of 74 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Elieser Leiser PLAUT and Rebecca HÖCHSTER were married on 14 Jun 1857. Rebecca HÖCHSTER, daughter of 
Kaufmann HÖCHSTER and Giedel HERZBERG, was born on 24 May 1826 in Storndorf (Schwalmtal), Hessen, Germany. 
She died on 19 Jul 1894 at the age of 68 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Elieser Leiser PLAUT and Rebecca HÖCHSTER had the following children:

+18 i. Abraham PLAUT, born 10 Apr 1855, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Rosa LUSTIG, 29 Oct 
1884; died 15 Jul 1942, Holocaust - Theresienstadt.

+19 ii. Jenda PLAUT, born 11 Mar 1859, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Simon SILBERBERG, 27 
May 1885, Niedenstein, Hessen, Germany; died 23 Mar 1888, Niedenstein, Hessen, Germany.

+20 iii. Levy Arieh PLAUT, born 11 Jun 1861, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Rebecca STAHL; died 
30 Nov 1937, Kassel, Hessen, Germany.

21 iv. Aron Adolf PLAUT was born on 17 May 1863 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.
+22 v. Kallmann PLAUT, born 23 Nov 1866, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Amalia Malchen 

STERN, 12 Nov 1885, Niedenstein, Hessen, Germany; married Sarah LÖWENSTEIN, 30 Oct 1898, 
Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany; died 18 Mar 1923, Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany.

Elieser Leiser PLAUT and Lea WERTHEIM were married on 7 May 1834 in Fritzlar, Hessen, Germany.1 Lea 
WERTHEIM2, daughter of Aron WERTHEIM and Rachel MANUS, was born in 1809 in Wabern (Kassel), Hessen, 
Germany. She died on 1 Nov 1849 at the age of 40 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Elieser Leiser PLAUT and Lea WERTHEIM had the following children:

+23 i. Marianne PLAUT, born 12 Sep 1834, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Markus LION, 27 Oct 
1851; died 7 Jan 1875.

24 ii. Haune PLAUT was born on 9 Jun 1837 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. He died on 13 Jan 1838 at the 
age of 0 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

25 iii. Reichel PLAUT was born on 20 May 1839 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.
+26 iv. Karolina PLAUT, born 1 Jan 1840, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Noah NUSSBAUM, 3 Sep 

1873.
+27 v. Wolf PLAUT, born 19 Jul 1841, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Betty FRANK; died 9 Apr 

1888.
+28 vi. David PLAUT, born 17 Aug 1844, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Emilie MARX, 27 May 

1873, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; died 28 Nov 1898.

Elieser Leiser PLAUT and Hannchen STERN were married on 11 Nov 1850. Hannchen STERN was born in 1820. She died 
on 11 Nov 1854 at the age of 34 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Elieser Leiser PLAUT and Hannchen STERN had the following child:

29 i. Ester PLAUT was born in 1851 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. She died on 7 Jan 1853 at the age of 2 
in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

5.  Abraham PLAUT (Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 17 May 1812 in Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany. He died on 30 Nov 
1873 at the age of 61 in Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany.



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

3

Abraham PLAUT and Sara OPPENHEIM were married on 12 Dec 1839 in Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany. Sara 
OPPENHEIM was born in 1817. She died on 25 Dec 1895 at the age of 78 in Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany.

Abraham PLAUT and Sara OPPENHEIM had the following children:

+30 i. Hauna Elchanon Abraham PLAUT, born 27 May 1840; married Ester LION, 28 Feb 1878; married 
Caroline OPPENHEIMER, 24 Nov 1868, Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany.

+31 ii. Herz PLAUT, born 9 Jan 1842, Oberaula, Hessen, Germany; married Breinchen OPPENHEIMER, 8 
Mar 1870, Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany; married Betty Jette FLEISHMAN; died 13 Jun 1884, 
Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany.

+32 iii. Mina PLAUT, born 4 Jul 1846, Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany; married Kallmann LÖBENSTEIN, 8 
May 1872, Datterode (Netra), Hessen, Germany.

7.  Keile PLAUT (Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 12 Sep 1818 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. She died on 9 Apr 1896 
at the age of 77 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.3

Keile PLAUT and Moses OPPENHEIM were married on 16 Sep 1840 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.4 Moses OPPENHEIM, 
son of Haver Herz OPPENHEIM and Mindel LÖWENSTEIN, was born in 1818 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany. He died on 30 
May 1871 at the age of 53 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.5 He was a Sattler.

Moses OPPENHEIM and Keile PLAUT had the following children:

33 i. Herz OPPENHEIM was born on 12 Oct 1841 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.6 He died on 7 Jun 1858 at 
the age of 16 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.7 
______________________________________________________ 
Herz Oppenheim war Knecht bei Jonas Stern in Reichensachsen, und beging dort Selbstmord durch 
Erhängen.

+34 ii. Honas OPPENHEIM, born 14 Jun 1843, Bebra, Hessen, Germany; married Betty ROSENKRANZ, 1 
Feb 1870, Bebra, Hessen, Germany; died 18 Oct 1900, Bebra, Hessen, Germany.

35 iii. NN OPPENHEIM was born on 2 Mar 1845 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.8 He died on 8 Mar 1845 at the 
age of 0 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.9

36 iv. Marcus OPPENHEIM was born on 19 Jun 1846 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.10 He died on 19 Apr 1847 
at the age of 0 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.11

+37 v. Mina OPPENHEIM, born 13 Mar 1848, Bebra, Hessen, Germany; married Salomon GANS, 12 Nov 
1872, Rotenburg (Fulda), Hessen, Germany.

38 vi. Marjane OPPENHEIM was born on 5 Mar 1850 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.12

39 vii. Esther OPPENHEIM was born on 17 Oct 1851 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.13

40 viii. Betty OPPENHEIM was born on 10 Dec 1854 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.14

+41 ix. Jettchen OPPENHEIM, born 28 May 1856, Bebra, Hessen, Germany; married Herz BACHARACH, 7 
Dec 1881, Mansbach, Hessen, Germany; died 27 Jul 1913, Bebra, Hessen, Germany.

42 x. Sara OPPENHEIM was born on 17 Aug 1859 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.15

9.  Betty PLAUT (Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 13 Nov 1823 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. She died on 5 May 1891 
at the age of 67 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.16

Betty PLAUT and Juda PLAUT were married on 24 Jul 1850 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.17 Juda PLAUT18, son of Jacob 
PLAUT and Hendel KATZ, was born on 7 Feb 1817 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany. He died on 29 Apr 1891 at the age of 74 in 
Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.19 He was buried at Grabnummer 224 in Oberaula Jüdischer Friedhof.

Juda PLAUT and Betty PLAUT had the following child:



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

4

+43 i. Jacob PLAUT, born 1 Jan 1853, Ottrau, Hessen, Germany; married Berta PLAUT, 15 Nov 1882, Ottrau, 
Hessen, Germany; died 1 Dec 1918, Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.

Third Generation

12.  Abraham PLAUT (David-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 5 Nov 1828 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. He died on 
6 Mar 1879 at the age of 50 in Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany.

Abraham PLAUT and Sophie DOCTOR were married on 19 Dec 1860 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. Sophie DOCTOR 
was born on 8 Sep 1832 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. She died on 16 Feb 1869 at the age of 36 in Frielendorf, Hessen, 
Germany.

Abraham PLAUT and Sophie DOCTOR had the following children:

44 i. Julchen PLAUT was born on 5 Nov 1861 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.
45 ii. Moses Moritz PLAUT was born on 2 Apr 1863 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.
46 iii. Emma PLAUT was born on 16 Jun 1865 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Abraham PLAUT and Betti MOSES were married on 17 Aug 1871 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. Betti MOSES, 
daughter of Markus MOSES and Sarchen MOSES, was born on 1 Sep 1846 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. She died on 3 
Apr 1913 at the age of 66 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Abraham PLAUT and Betti MOSES had the following children:

47 i. Hugo PLAUT was born on 1 Jun 1872 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. He died on 3 Aug 1872 at the 
age of 0 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

48 ii. Sara PLAUT was born on 3 May 1873 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. She died about 1943 at the age 
of 70 in Holocaust - Auschwitz.

49 iii. Selma PLAUT was born in 1874 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. She died on 19 Jul 1875 at the age of 
1 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

50 iv. Friederika PLAUT was born in 1877 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.
51 v. Manfred PLAUT was born in 1877 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. He died on 17 Dec 1929 at the age 

of 52 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

13.  Beilchen PLAUT (David-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 17 May 1831 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Beilchen PLAUT and Jacob WALLACH-TRAUBE were married about 1855 in Oberaula, Hessen, Germany. Jacob 
WALLACH-TRAUBE, son of Moses WALLACH-TRAUBE and Ettel HEINEMANN, was born on 2 Nov 1825 in 
Oberaula, Hessen, Germany.

Jacob WALLACH-TRAUBE and Beilchen PLAUT had the following children:

52 i. Julchen WALLACH-TRAUBE was born on 27 Aug 1856 in Oberaula, Hessen, Germany.
53 ii. Jacob TRAUBE was born on 11 Mar 1858 in Oberaula, Hessen, Germany.
54 iii. Hannchen TRAUBE was born on 20 Oct 1859 in Oberaula, Hessen, Germany.
55 iv. Jette WALLACH-TRAUBE was born on 2 Mar 1861 in Oberaula, Hessen, Germany.
56 v. Bertha TRAUBE was born on 9 Dec 1862 in Oberaula, Hessen, Germany.
57 vi. Moses TRAUBE was born on 30 Mar 1865 in Oberaula, Hessen, Germany.
58 vii. Miriam TRAUBE was born on 28 May 1867 in Oberaula, Hessen, Germany.



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

5

14.  Marjamme PLAUT (David-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 9 Apr 1833 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. She died 
on 2 Sep 1904 at the age of 71 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Marjamme PLAUT and Meier BLUM were married on 11 Dec 1855 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. Meier BLUM was 
born in 1823.

Meier BLUM and Marjamme PLAUT had the following children:

+59 i. Julie BLUM, born 1856; married Herman SPIRO, 19 Nov 1883, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.
60 ii. Hauna BLUM was born on 21 Nov 1857 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. He died on 19 Dec 1857 at 

the age of 0 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.
61 iii. Elias BLUM was born on 10 Dec 1860 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. He died on 17 Sep 1864 at the 

age of 3 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.
62 iv. Joseph BLUM was born in Aug 1864 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

+63 v. Benjamin BLUM, born Feb 1869, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Karoline HAAS.
64 vi. Isidore BLUM was born on 18 Feb 1871 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. He died on 18 Apr 1872 at 

the age of 1 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.
65 vii. Jacob Julius BLUM was born on 13 Aug 1872 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.
66 viii. Emil BLUM was born in 1878 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

16.  Joseph PLAUT (David-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 26 May 1838 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. He died on 
10 Feb 1892 at the age of 53 in New York, New York, United States.

Joseph PLAUT and Julia WALLACH were married. Julia WALLACH was born on 8 Jul 1852. She died on 12 Apr 1930 at 
the age of 77 in New York, New York, United States.

Joseph PLAUT and Julia WALLACH had the following children:

67 i. Sra PLAUT was born on 21 Jan 1874. She died on 14 Dec 1875 at the age of 1 in New York, New York, 
United States.

68 ii. Harry PLAUT was born on 24 Aug 1874. He died on 13 Feb 1973 at the age of 98.

18.  Abraham PLAUT (Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 10 Apr 1855 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. He 
died on 15 Jul 1942 at the age of 87 in Holocaust - Theresienstadt.

Abraham PLAUT and Rosa LUSTIG were married on 29 Oct 1884. Rosa LUSTIG was born on 23 Mar 1859 in Unsleben, 
Bayern, Germany. She died on 2 Sep 1931 at the age of 72 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Abraham PLAUT and Rosa LUSTIG had the following children:

69 i. Ida PLAUT was born on 22 Oct 1885 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. She died on 5 Nov 1885 at the 
age of 0 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

+70 ii. Manfred Werner PLAUT, born 18 Dec 1886, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Klara MOSES, 
1920, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Clara LORCH, 1929; died 17 Dec 1937, New York, New 
York, United States.

71 iii. Solomon PLAUT was born in 1888.
+72 iv. Kätchen PLAUT, born 10 Jun 1888, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Sally KAUFMANN; died 

1942, Holocaust.
73 v. Recha PLAUT was born on 16 Aug 1889 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. She died on 27 Oct 1889 at 

the age of 0 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

6

+74 vi. Fanny PLAUT, born 2 May 1892, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Hermann LINZ; died Jun 
1942, Holocaust - Auschwitz.

+75 vii. Emma PLAUT, born 14 Jun 1893, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Hermann MOSES; died 
1942, Holocaust - Poland.

19.  Jenda PLAUT (Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 11 Mar 1859 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. She 
died on 23 Mar 1888 at the age of 29 in Niedenstein, Hessen, Germany.20

Jenda PLAUT and Simon SILBERBERG were married on 27 May 1885 in Niedenstein, Hessen, Germany.21 Simon 
SILBERBERG22, son of Sussmann SILBERBERG and Schiffra ROSENBAUM, was born on 12 Jun 1860 in Niedenstein, 
Hessen, Germany.

Simon SILBERBERG and Jenda PLAUT had the following child:

76 i. Sophie SILBERBERG was born on 7 Dec 1886 in Niedenstein, Hessen, Germany.23

20.  Levy Arieh PLAUT (Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 11 Jun 1861 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. 
He died on 30 Nov 1937 at the age of 76 in Kassel, Hessen, Germany.

Levy Arieh PLAUT and Rebecca STAHL were married. Rebecca STAHL was born on 24 Jun 1863 in Gilsenberg (Kassel), 
Hessen, Germany. She died on 19 Sep 1939 at the age of 76 in Kassel, Hessen, Germany.

Levy Arieh PLAUT and Rebecca STAHL had the following children:

+77 i. Leopold Elieser PLAUT, born 15 Aug 1887, Zimmersrode (Neuental), Hessen, Germany; married 
Selma STERN, 5 Jul 1914, Kassel, Hessen, Germany; died 10 Apr 1971, Caracas, Venezuela.

+78 ii. Max PLAUT, born 9 Jun 1890, Zimmersrode (Neuental), Hessen, Germany; married Selma GREIF, 14 
Oct 1923, Fulda, Hessen, Germany; died 4 Nov 1971, New York, New York, United States.

79 iii. Ida PLAUT was born on 20 Sep 1893 in Zimmersrode (Neuental), Hessen, Germany. She died on 23 
Dec 1900 at the age of 7 in Witzenhausen, Hessen, Germany.24

22.  Kallmann PLAUT (Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 23 Nov 1866 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. 
He died on 18 Mar 1923 at the age of 56 in Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany.

Kallmann PLAUT and Amalia Malchen STERN were married on 12 Nov 1885 in Niedenstein, Hessen, Germany.25 Amalia 
Malchen STERN26, daughter of Kallmann STERN and Madchen WERTHEIM, was born on 26 Dec 1857 in Niedenstein, 
Hessen, Germany. She died on 24 Apr 1898 at the age of 40 in Niedenstein, Hessen, Germany.

Kallmann PLAUT and Amalia Malchen STERN had the following children:

+80 i. Leopold Elieser PLAUT, born 26 Apr 1887, Niedenstein, Hessen, Germany; married Berta 
WISEMANN; died 27 Feb 1964, Sao Paulo, Brazil.

+81 ii. Heinemann PLAUT, born 28 Mar 1889, Niedenstein, Hessen, Germany; married Berta LEVI; died 18 
Nov 1943, Sao Paulo, Brazil.

+82 iii. Mathilde PLAUT, born 25 Jan 1891, Niedenstein, Hessen, Germany; married Adolf WEINBERG; died 
1971, San Franscisco, California, United States.

83 iv. Max PLAUT was born on 8 Oct 1893 in Niedenstein, Hessen, Germany.27 He died on 9 Sep 1914 at the 
age of 20 in World War I.

+84 v. Recha PLAUT, born 11 Apr 1895, Niedenstein, Hessen, Germany; married Adolf DONNER, 17 Jul 
1922, Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany; died 13 Nov 1971, San Franscisco, California, United States.



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

7

Kallmann PLAUT and Sarah LÖWENSTEIN were married on 30 Oct 1898 in Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany.28 Sarah 
LÖWENSTEIN, daughter of Nathan LÖWENSTEIN and Leah (Lina) SPANGENTHAL, was born on 14 May 1872 in 
Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany.29 She died on 30 Mar 1962 at the age of 89 in Sao Paulo, Brazil.

Kallmann PLAUT and Sarah LÖWENSTEIN had the following children:

+85 i. Lina PLAUT, born 19 Jan 1900, Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany; married Martin SCHREIBER, 20 Jan 
1942; died 22 Dec 1984, Sao Paulo, Brazil.

86 ii. Julius PLAUT was born on 22 May 1905 in Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany. He died on 31 Jan 1969 at 
the age of 63 in Sao Paulo, Brazil.

23.  Marianne PLAUT (Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 12 Sep 1834 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. 
She died on 7 Jan 1875 at the age of 40.

Marianne PLAUT and Markus LION were married on 27 Oct 1851. Markus LION was born in 1818.

Markus LION and Marianne PLAUT had the following children:

+87 i. Ester LION, born 14 Mar 1853; married Hauna Elchanon Abraham PLAUT, 28 Feb 1878.
88 ii. Emmy LION was born on 12 Jun 1857 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. She died on 11 Jul 1857 at the 

age of 0 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.
+89 iii. Lea LION, born 1861, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married David STERN.
+90 iv. Hugo Haune LION, born 2 Jan 1857, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Bertha 

HAMMERSCHLAG, 14 Feb 1897, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; died 1929.

26.  Karolina PLAUT (Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 1 Jan 1840 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Karolina PLAUT and Noah NUSSBAUM were married on 3 Sep 1873. Noah NUSSBAUM was born in 1845 in 
Neuenkirchen.

27.  Wolf PLAUT (Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 19 Jul 1841 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. He died 
on 9 Apr 1888 at the age of 46.

Wolf PLAUT and Betty FRANK were married. Betty FRANK, daughter of Moses FRANK and Kamine Kreine KATZ, was 
born in 1833 in Ropperhausen (Großropperhausen), Hessen, Germany. She died on 6 Jan 1921 at the age of 88 in 
Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Wolf PLAUT and Betty FRANK had the following children:

+91 i. Lea PLAUT, born 8 Jun 1868, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Abraham MOSES, 23 Aug 1889, 
Marburg, Hessen, Germany; died 15 May 1943, Holocaust- Auschwitz.

92 ii. Julius PLAUT was born in Feb 1870.
93 iii. Lina PLAUT was born on 19 Jul 1872. She died about 1943 at the age of 71 in Holocaust - Minsk.

+94 iv. Moses PLAUT, born 21 Dec 1875; married Jettchen KATZ-STIEFEL, 22 Jul 1903; died 15 Dec 1934.
+95 v. Mariana Minna PLAUT, born 24 Jan 1878, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Karl STRAUSS; 

died abt 1942, Holocaust.



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

8

28.  David PLAUT (Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 17 Aug 1844 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. He 
died on 28 Nov 1898 at the age of 54.

David PLAUT and Emilie MARX were married on 27 May 1873 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. Emilie MARX, daughter 
of Elias MARX and Süsschen KATZ, was born on 1 Jan 1845 in Grüssen, Hessen, Germany. She died on 27 Nov 1910 at the 
age of 65.

David PLAUT and Emilie MARX had the following children:

96 i. Lea PLAUT was born in Apr 1874 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. She died on 15 May 1943 at the 
age of 69 in Holocaust - Theresienstadt.

+97 ii. Meier PLAUT, born 1877, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Recha STERN, 1900; died 31 Jul 
1924.

+98 iii. Hugo Hauna PLAUT, born 1879, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Franziska LEVY; died Israel.
+99 iv. Julius PLAUT, born May 1881, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Selma STERN; died 1916, 

World War I.

30.  Hauna Elchanon Abraham PLAUT (Abraham-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 27 May 1840.

Hauna Elchanon Abraham PLAUT and Ester LION were married on 28 Feb 1878. Ester LION, daughter of Markus LION 
and Marianne PLAUT, was born on 14 Mar 1853.

Hauna Elchanon Abraham PLAUT and Ester LION had the following children:

+100 i. Friedrich Eliezer PLAUT, born 20 Mar 1889, Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany; married Else 
MEINBERG, 1926; married Flora LORGE, 6 Sep 1921, Harmuthsachsen, Hessen, Germany; died 6 Apr 
1936, Kassel, Hessen, Germany.

101 ii. Jane PLAUT was born (date unknown).
+102 iii. Helene PLAUT, born 23 Dec 1919; married Arthur SCHAUMBERG; died abt 1943, Holocaust.
+103 iv. Minna PLAUT, married WOLFERMANN.

104 v. Herman PLAUT was born (date unknown).

Hauna Elchanon Abraham PLAUT and Caroline OPPENHEIMER were married on 24 Nov 1868 in Niederaula,  Hessen, 
Germany. Caroline OPPENHEIMER was born on 17 Mar 1840 in Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany. She died on 2 Feb 1877 
at the age of 36.

Hauna Elchanon Abraham PLAUT and Caroline OPPENHEIMER had the following children:

+105 i. Jettchen PLAUT, born 10 Aug 1869, Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany; married Levi LEVI; died 26 Sep 
1942, Holocaust - Treblinka.

+106 ii. Gustav PLAUT, born 15 Apr 1871, Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany; married Johanna LEVI, 18 Nov 
1900; died 27 Mar 1935, Hersfeld, Hessen, Germany.

+107 iii. Ida PLAUT, born 31 Jul 1874, Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany; married Jacob HEILBRUN.

31.  Herz PLAUT (Abraham-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 9 Jan 1842 in Oberaula, Hessen, Germany. He died on 13 
Jun 1884 at the age of 42 in Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany.

Herz PLAUT and Breinchen OPPENHEIMER were married on 8 Mar 1870 in Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany. Breinchen 



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

9

OPPENHEIMER was born on 28 May 1855. She died on 4 Feb 1893 at the age of 37.

Herz PLAUT and Breinchen OPPENHEIMER had the following children:

+108 i. Hugo PLAUT, born 4 Feb 1871; married Jenni LEVI, 31 Oct 1900.
109 ii. Sophia PLAUT was born on 20 Feb 1873.

+110 iii. Minna PLAUT, born 25 Apr 1875, Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany; married Jacob KATZENBERG, 28 
Jun 1898, Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.

111 iv. Abraham PLAUT was born on 25 Jun 1878. He died on 25 Jun 1879 at the age of 1.
112 v. NN PLAUT was born on 13 Sep 1883. He/she died on 13 Sep 1883 at the age of 0.
113 vi. Pauline PLAUT was born on 11 May 1884.

Herz PLAUT and Betty Jette FLEISHMAN were married. Betty Jette FLEISHMAN was born (date unknown).

32.  Mina PLAUT (Abraham-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 4 Jul 1846 in Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany.

Mina PLAUT and Kallmann LÖBENSTEIN were married on 8 May 1872 in Datterode (Netra), Hessen, Germany.30–32 
Kallmann LÖBENSTEIN, son of Herz LÖBENSTEIN and Esther KUGELMANN, was born on 7 Dec 1842 in Datterode 
(Netra), Hessen, Germany.33

Kallmann LÖBENSTEIN and Mina PLAUT had the following child:

114 i. Dalli LÖBENSTEIN was born on 10 Jun 1873 in Sontra, Hessen, Germany.34 He died on 25 Jan 1886 at 
the age of 12 in Alsfeld, Hessen, Germany.35 He was buried in Sontra, Hessen, Germany.

34.  Honas OPPENHEIM (Keile PLAUT-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 14 Jun 1843 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.36 He 
died on 18 Oct 1900 at the age of 57 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.37

Honas OPPENHEIM and Betty ROSENKRANZ were married on 1 Feb 1870 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.38 Betty 
ROSENKRANZ, daughter of Samuel ROSENKRANZ and Mahla GRÜNENKLEE, was born on 30 Apr 1844 in 
Bischhausen (Witzenhausen), Hessen, Germany.39

Honas OPPENHEIM and Betty ROSENKRANZ had the following children:

115 i. Mina OPPENHEIM was born on 28 Mar 1871 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.40 She died on 15 Sep 1872 
at the age of 1 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.41

116 ii. Moritz OPPENHEIM was born on 17 May 1872 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.42 He died on 16 Feb 1873 
at the age of 0 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.43

117 iii. Siegfried OPPENHEIM was born on 6 Sep 1873 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.44 He died on 13 Nov 
1874 at the age of 1 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.45

118 iv. Hermann OPPENHEIM was born on 27 May 1878 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.46

119 v. Emma OPPENHEIM was born on 8 May 1882 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.47

37.  Mina OPPENHEIM (Keile PLAUT-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 13 Mar 1848 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.48

Mina OPPENHEIM and Salomon GANS were married on 12 Nov 1872 in Rotenburg (Fulda), Hessen, Germany.49–50 
Salomon GANS, son of Isaac GANS and Rechel OPPENHEIM, was born on 24 Apr 1848 in Rotenburg (Fulda), Hessen, 
Germany.51 He died on 2 Sep 1928 at the age of 80 in Rotenburg (Fulda), Hessen, Germany. He was a Schneider.



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

10

Salomon GANS and Mina OPPENHEIM had the following children:

+120 i. Moritz GANS, born 18 Aug 1875, Rotenburg (Fulda), Hessen, Germany; married Johanna 
GOLDSCHMIDT, 13 May 1906, Rotenburg (Fulda), Hessen, Germany.

121 ii. Isidor GANS was born on 2 Jul 1890 in Rotenburg (Fulda), Hessen, Germany.52

41.  Jettchen OPPENHEIM (Keile PLAUT-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 28 May 1856 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.53 
She died on 27 Jul 1913 at the age of 57 in Bebra, Hessen, Germany.

Jettchen OPPENHEIM and Herz BACHARACH were married on 7 Dec 1881 in Mansbach, Hessen, Germany.54 Herz 
BACHARACH, son of Schafte BACHARACH and Sara SELIGMANN, was born on 8 May 1854 in Mansbach, Hessen, 
Germany. He died on 18 May 1894 at the age of 40 in Mansbach, Hessen, Germany.55

Herz BACHARACH and Jettchen OPPENHEIM had the following children:

122 i. Sara BACHARACH was born on 8 Sep 1882 in Mansbach, Hessen, Germany.56

123 ii. Salli BACHARACH was born on 14 Oct 1883 in Mansbach, Hessen, Germany.57

124 iii. Moritz BACHARACH was born on 15 Jul 1885 in Mansbach, Hessen, Germany.58

+125 iv. Minna BACHARACH, born 4 Feb 1888, Mansbach, Hessen, Germany; married Ruben WEINSTOCK, 
13 Apr 1913, Treysa (Schwalmstadt), Hessen, Germany.

43.  Jacob PLAUT (Betty PLAUT-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 1 Jan 1853 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.59 He died on 
1 Dec 1918 at the age of 65 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.60

Jacob PLAUT and Berta PLAUT were married on 15 Nov 1882 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.61–62 Berta PLAUT, daughter 
of Baruch PLAUT and Rosalea PLAUT, was born on 15 Feb 1862 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.63 She died on 28 Apr 1916 
at the age of 54 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.60

Jacob PLAUT and Berta PLAUT had the following children:

+126 i. Hilda Helene PLAUT, born 29 Dec 1884, Ottrau, Hessen, Germany; married Meier LEVI, 26 Jul 1904, 
Ottrau, Hessen, Germany; died abt 1943, Holocaust - Riga.

+127 ii. Hermann PLAUT, born 26 Mar 1887, Ottrau, Hessen, Germany; married Jenny LIND; died Marburg, 
Hessen, Germany.

+128 iii. Frieda PLAUT, born 24 Dec 1890, Ottrau, Hessen, Germany; married Hermann DONNER; died Jan 
1980, San Franscisco, California, United States.

129 iv. Julius PLAUT was born on 22 Sep 1893 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.64 She died on 22 Oct 1893 at the 
age of 0 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.65

+130 v. Betty PLAUT, born 19 Nov 1894, Ottrau, Hessen, Germany; married Erich KEMPE; died 10 Aug 1942, 
Holocaust - Auschwitz.

+131 vi. Jenny PLAUT, born 5 May 1898, Ottrau, Hessen, Germany; married Iwan WOLF; died abt 1942, 
Holocaust - Warsaw Ghetto.

+132 vii. Rosa PLAUT, born 31 Oct 1900, Ottrau, Hessen, Germany; married Karl Paul WOLFF, 1934, 
Ladenburg (Karlsruhe), Baden-Württemberg, Germany; died abt 1943, Holocaust - Theresienstadt.

Fourth Generation

59.  Julie BLUM (Marjamme PLAUT-3, David-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born in 1856.



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

11

Julie BLUM and Herman SPIRO were married on 19 Nov 1883 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. Herman SPIRO was born 
in Fulda, Hessen, Germany.

63.  Benjamin BLUM (Marjamme PLAUT-3, David-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born in Feb 1869 in Frielendorf, Hessen, 
Germany.

Benjamin BLUM and Karoline HAAS were married. Karoline HAAS was born (date unknown).

Benjamin BLUM and Karoline HAAS had the following child:

+133 i. Theodore BLUM, born 17 Jun 1900, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Dora GOLDSCHMIDT, 
1932, Treysa (Schwalmstadt), Hessen, Germany.

70.  Manfred Werner PLAUT (Abraham-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 18 Dec 1886 in Frielendorf, 
Hessen, Germany. He died on 17 Dec 1937 at the age of 50 in New York, New York, United States.

Manfred Werner PLAUT and Klara MOSES were married in 1920 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. Klara MOSES, 
daughter of Sussmann MOSES and Emma GUTKIND, was born on 29 Aug 1897 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. She died 
on 9 Mar 1927 at the age of 29 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Manfred Werner PLAUT and Klara MOSES had the following children:

+134 i. Ruth PLAUT, born 8 Mar 1921, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Lutz ROSENBLATT, 1940.
135 ii. Betty Suse PLAUT was born on 28 Aug 1923 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

+136 iii. Gotthelf Joseph PLAUT, born 8 Aug 1924, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Elizabeth 
KRONTHAL, 31 Aug 1952, Marburg, Hessen, Germany.

Manfred Werner PLAUT and Clara LORCH were married in 1929. Clara LORCH was born on 12 Jul 1890 in Alsfeld, 
Hessen, Germany. She died on 10 May 1969 at the age of 78 in New York, New York, United States.

72.  Kätchen PLAUT (Abraham-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 10 Jun 1888 in Frielendorf, Hessen, 
Germany. She died in 1942 at the age of 54 in Holocaust.

Kätchen PLAUT and Sally KAUFMANN were married. Sally KAUFMANN, son of David Levi KAUFMANN and Bertha 
Brief KATZ, was born on 21 Dec 1878 in Rotenburg (Fulda), Hessen, Germany.66 He died about 1942 at the age of 64 in 
Holocaust - Poland.

74.  Fanny PLAUT (Abraham-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 2 May 1892 in Frielendorf, Hessen, 
Germany. She died in Jun 1942 at the age of 50 in Holocaust - Auschwitz.

Fanny PLAUT and Hermann LINZ were married. Hermann LINZ was born on 10 Oct 1878 in Rotenburg (Fulda), Hessen, 
Germany. He died in 1942 at the age of 64 in Holocaust - Auschwitz.



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

12

Hermann LINZ and Fanny PLAUT had the following children:

137 i. Erwin LINZ was born (date unknown).
138 ii. Sophie LINZ was born (date unknown).

75.  Emma PLAUT (Abraham-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 14 Jun 1893 in Frielendorf, Hessen, 
Germany. She died in 1942 at the age of 49 in Holocaust - Poland.

Emma PLAUT and Hermann MOSES were married. Hermann MOSES, son of Abraham MOSES and Malchen STERN, 
was born on 2 Jun 1884 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. He died in 1942 at the age of 58 in Holocaust - Poland.

Hermann MOSES and Emma PLAUT had the following children:

139 i. Martin MOSES was born on 17 Jul 1920 in Kassel, Hessen, Germany. He died in 1948 at the age of 28 
in Israel.

140 ii. Ernst MOSES was born on 12 Dec 1922 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. He died on 30 Jun 2000 at 
the age of 77 in Boynton Beach, Florida, United States.

141 iii. Alice MOSES was born on 10 Apr 1930 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. She died about 1942 at the 
age of 12 in Holocaust.

77.  Leopold Elieser PLAUT (Levy Arieh-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 15 Aug 1887 in 
Zimmersrode (Neuental), Hessen, Germany. He died on 10 Apr 1971 at the age of 83 in Caracas, Venezuela.

Leopold Elieser PLAUT and Selma STERN were married on 5 Jul 1914 in Kassel, Hessen, Germany. Selma STERN, 
daughter of Albert STERN and Ernestine LUSTIG, was born on 22 Mar 1887 in Geisa, Thüringen, Germany. She died on 13 
Jan 1973 at the age of 85 in Caracas, Venezuela.

Leopold Elieser PLAUT and Selma STERN had the following children:

142 i. Hans Juan PLAUT was born on 14 Apr 1915 in Gelsenkirchen, Nordrhein Westfalen, Germany. He 
died on 22 Feb 1978 at the age of 62 in New York, New York, United States.

143 ii. Grete PLAUT was born on 15 Jun 1931.

78.  Max PLAUT (Levy Arieh-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 9 Jun 1890 in Zimmersrode (Neuental), 
Hessen, Germany. He died on 4 Nov 1971 at the age of 81 in New York, New York, United States.

Max PLAUT and Selma GREIF were married on 14 Oct 1923 in Fulda, Hessen, Germany. Selma GREIF was born on 19 
Jan 1893 in Fulda, Hessen, Germany. She died on 2 Sep 1978 at the age of 85 in New York, New York, United States.

80.  Leopold Elieser PLAUT (Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 26 Apr 1887 in Niedenstein, 
Hessen, Germany.67 He died on 27 Feb 1964 at the age of 76 in Sao Paulo, Brazil.

Leopold Elieser PLAUT and Berta WISEMANN were married. Berta WISEMANN was born on 22 Dec 1894. She died on 
5 Dec 1981 at the age of 86 in Sao Paulo, Brazil.

Leopold Elieser PLAUT and Berta WISEMANN had the following children:



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

13

+144 i. Carlos Karlmann PLAUT, born 18 Apr 1923, Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany; married Eva 
GRÜNKRAUT, Sep 1951, Sao Paulo, Brazil.

+145 ii. Hanna PLAUT, born 30 Jan 1927, Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany; married Haim WEBMAN, 24 Dec 
1957.

81.  Heinemann PLAUT (Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 28 Mar 1889 in Niedenstein, 
Hessen, Germany.68 He died on 18 Nov 1943 at the age of 54 in Sao Paulo, Brazil.

Heinemann PLAUT and Berta LEVI were married. Berta LEVI was born on 4 Nov 1897 in Rhina (Haunetal), Hessen, 
Germany. She died on 8 Dec 1986 at the age of 89 in Sao Paulo, Brazil.

Heinemann PLAUT and Berta LEVI had the following children:

+146 i. Marga PLAUT, born 7 Jul 1925, Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany; married Hans ROTH.
+147 ii. Ruth PLAUT, born 19 Apr 1927, Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany; married Heinz TATERKA; married 

Erich GERSON.
+148 iii. Siegfried PLAUT, born 19 Apr 1927, Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany; married Marion WEISSENBERG.

82.  Mathilde PLAUT (Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 25 Jan 1891 in Niedenstein, Hessen, 
Germany.69 She died in 1971 at the age of 80 in San Franscisco, California, United States.

Mathilde PLAUT and Adolf WEINBERG were married. Adolf WEINBERG was born (date unknown).

84.  Recha PLAUT (Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 11 Apr 1895 in Niedenstein, Hessen, 
Germany.70 She died on 13 Nov 1971 at the age of 76 in San Franscisco, California, United States.

Recha PLAUT and Adolf DONNER were married on 17 Jul 1922 in Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany. Adolf DONNER, son 
of DONNER, was born on 19 Feb 1892 in Wittmund, Germany. He died on 6 Jan 1961 at the age of 68 in San Franscisco, 
California, United States.

Adolf DONNER and Recha PLAUT had the following children:

+149 i. Richard DONNER, born 5 Jun 1921, Hamburg, Germany; married Isla BARUCH; died 18 Mar 1946, 
San Franscisco, California, United States.

+150 ii. Helga DONNER, born 12 May 1924, Hamburg, Germany; married Abraham GOZONSKY, 14 Apr 
1946, San Franscisco, California, United States.

+151 iii. Hans DONNER, born 23 May 1927, Hamburg, Germany; married Marie HESKY, 13 Feb 1949, San 
Franscisco, California, United States; died 21 Oct 2001, Sunnyvale, California.

85.  Lina PLAUT (Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 19 Jan 1900 in Gudensberg, Hessen, 
Germany.71 She died on 22 Dec 1984 at the age of 84 in Sao Paulo, Brazil.

Lina PLAUT and Martin SCHREIBER were married on 20 Jan 1942. Martin SCHREIBER died on 31 Jan 1969 in Sao 
Paulo, Brazil. He was born in Hannover, Hessen, Germany.



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

14

87.  Ester LION (Marianne PLAUT-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 14 Mar 1853.

Ester LION and Hauna Elchanon Abraham PLAUT were married on 28 Feb 1878. Hauna Elchanon Abraham PLAUT, 
son of Abraham PLAUT and Sara OPPENHEIM, was born on 27 May 1840.

Hauna Elchanon Abraham PLAUT and Ester LION had the following children:

+100 i. Friedrich Eliezer PLAUT, born 20 Mar 1889, Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany; married Else 
MEINBERG, 1926; married Flora LORGE, 6 Sep 1921, Harmuthsachsen, Hessen, Germany; died 6 Apr 
1936, Kassel, Hessen, Germany.

101 ii. Jane PLAUT.
+102 iii. Helene PLAUT, born 23 Dec 1919; married Arthur SCHAUMBERG; died abt 1943, Holocaust.
+103 iv. Minna PLAUT, married WOLFERMANN.

104 v. Herman PLAUT.

89.  Lea LION (Marianne PLAUT-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born in 1861 in Frielendorf, Hessen, 
Germany.

Lea LION and David STERN were married. David STERN was born in Zimmersrode (Neuental), Hessen, Germany.

90.  Hugo Haune LION (Marianne PLAUT-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 2 Jan 1857 in Frielendorf, 
Hessen, Germany. He died in 1929 at the age of 72.

Hugo Haune LION and Bertha HAMMERSCHLAG were married on 14 Feb 1897 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. Bertha 
HAMMERSCHLAG was born in Minden.

Hugo Haune LION and Bertha HAMMERSCHLAG had the following child:

152 i. Fritz LION was born (date unknown).

91.  Lea PLAUT (Wolf-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 8 Jun 1868 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. 
She died on 15 May 1943 at the age of 74 in Holocaust- Auschwitz.

Lea PLAUT and Abraham MOSES were married on 23 Aug 1889 in Marburg, Hessen, Germany. Abraham MOSES, son of 
Ruben MOSES and Sprinz MOSES, was born on 8 Jun 1860 in Ropperhausen (Großropperhausen), Hessen, Germany. He 
died on 29 May 1931 at the age of 70 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Abraham MOSES and Lea PLAUT had the following children:

+153 i. Rosa MOSES, born 9 Jun 1890, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Harri HERRMANN; died 1944, 
Holocaust - Auschwitz.

+154 ii. Willi MOSES, born 13 Jul 1891, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Käthe BRAUER.
155 iii. Ida MOSES was born on 18 Sep 1893 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

+156 iv. Claere MOSES, born 5 Feb 1895, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Josef SPIRA; died 5 May 
1967, Maayan Zvi, Israel.

+157 v. Ludwig MOSES, born 3 Aug 1897, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Hedwig ROSENBERG.



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

15

94.  Moses PLAUT (Wolf-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 21 Dec 1875. He died on 15 Dec 1934 at the 
age of 58.

Moses PLAUT and Jettchen KATZ-STIEFEL were married on 22 Jul 1903. Jettchen KATZ-STIEFEL, daughter of Samuel 
KATZ-STIEFEL and Röschen KATZENSTEIN, was born on 19 Aug 1880 in Rauschenberg, Hessen, Germany. She died on 
19 Sep 1958 at the age of 78.

Moses PLAUT and Jettchen KATZ-STIEFEL had the following children:

+158 i. Walter PLAUT, born 24 Jun 1906; married Bertha LÖWY, 3 Jul 1932.
+159 ii. Ludwig PLAUT, born 10 Apr 1907, Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany; married Gerda KATZENSTEIN, 22 

Dec 1931, Sontra, Hessen, Germany; died abt 1943, Holocaust - Riga.
+160 iii. Leopold PLAUT, born 17 Feb 1908; married Betty STERN; died 20 Nov 1982, Seal Beach, California.
+161 iv. Heinz Chaim PLAUT, born 9 Sep 1911; married Tamara ROSENBERG; died 13 Oct 1982, Kiryat 

Chaim, Israel.
+162 v. Rosie PLAUT, born 30 Mar 1916; married Julius OTTENHEIMER, Jun 1961, Troy, New York.
+163 vi. Fritz Zvi PLAUT, born 6 May 1918; married Sara KALB; died 29 Apr 1985, Ramat Gan, Israel.

95.  Mariana Minna PLAUT (Wolf-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 24 Jan 1878 in Frielendorf, 
Hessen, Germany. She died about 1942 at the age of 64 in Holocaust.

Mariana Minna PLAUT and Karl STRAUSS were married. Karl STRAUSS was born on 22 Apr 1876 in Grebenau 
(Alsfeld), Hessen, Germany. He died in 1942 at the age of 66 in Holocaust.

Karl STRAUSS and Mariana Minna PLAUT had the following child:

164 i. Leo STRAUSS was born in 1905 in Bad Salzschlirf, Hessen, Germany. He died in 1941 at the age of 36 
in Holocaust - Sachsenhausen.

97.  Meier PLAUT (David-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born in 1877 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. He 
died on 31 Jul 1924 at the age of 47.

Meier PLAUT and Recha STERN were married in 1900. Recha STERN died about 1965 in Mexico City, Mexico. She was 
born on 1 Apr in Büdingen, Hessen, Germany.

Meier PLAUT and Recha STERN had the following children:

+165 i. Luise PLAUT, born 30 Apr 1910; married Julius SAMUEL.
+166 ii. Otto PLAUT, born 17 Jul 1911; married Susan LEIBEL, 28 Jul 1942; died 6 Sep 1966, Capetown, 

South Africa.

98.  Hugo Hauna PLAUT (David-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born in 1879 in Frielendorf, Hessen, 
Germany. He died in Israel.

Hugo Hauna PLAUT and Franziska LEVY were married. Franziska LEVY was born in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Hugo Hauna PLAUT and Franziska LEVY had the following children:



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

16

167 i. Rudi PLAUT was born on 23 Sep 1912 in Buenos Aires, Argentina.
168 ii. Helmar PLAUT was born on 13 Nov 1914. He died in Israel.

99.  Julius PLAUT (David-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born in May 1881 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany. 
He died in 1916 at the age of 35 in World War I.

Julius PLAUT and Selma STERN were married. Selma STERN was born in Ziegenhain (Schwalmstadt), Hessen, Germany.

100.  Friedrich Eliezer PLAUT (Hauna Elchanon Abraham-3, Abraham-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 20 Mar 1889 in 
Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany. He died on 6 Apr 1936 at the age of 47 in Kassel, Hessen, Germany.

Friedrich Eliezer PLAUT and Else MEINBERG were married in 1926. Else MEINBERG was born on 23 Feb 1895 in 
Gütersloh, Nordrhein-Westfalen, Germany. She died in 1943 at the age of 48 in Holocaust - Auschwitz.

Friedrich Eliezer PLAUT and Else MEINBERG had the following children:

+169 i. Harold Horst Elchanon PLAUT, born 28 Dec 1927, Kassel, Hessen, Germany; married Elaine 
JOHNSON, 15 May 1959, Arlington Heights, Illinois.

170 ii. Erika PLAUT was born on 31 Jul 1931 in Kassel, Hessen, Germany. She died in 1943 at the age of 12 in 
Holocaust - Warsaw Ghetto.

Friedrich Eliezer PLAUT and Flora LORGE were married on 6 Sep 1921 in Harmuthsachsen, Hessen, Germany.72 Flora 
LORGE, daughter of Joseph LORGE and Helene HAMMERSCHLAG, was born on 20 Mar 1895 in Harmuthsachsen, 
Hessen, Germany.73

102.  Helene PLAUT (Hauna Elchanon Abraham-3, Abraham-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 23 Dec 1919. She died 
about 1943 at the age of 24 in Holocaust.

Helene PLAUT and Arthur SCHAUMBERG were married. Arthur SCHAUMBERG, son of Mendel SCHAUMBERG and 
Karoline RAPP, was born in 1895 in Schweinsberg, Hessen, Germany. He died about 1943 at the age of 48 in Holocaust.

103.  Minna PLAUT (Hauna Elchanon Abraham-3, Abraham-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born (date unknown).

Minna PLAUT and WOLFERMANN were married. WOLFERMANN was born (date unknown).

105.  Jettchen PLAUT (Hauna Elchanon Abraham-3, Abraham-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 10 Aug 1869 in 
Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany. She died on 26 Sep 1942 at the age of 73 in Holocaust - Treblinka.

Jettchen PLAUT and Levi LEVI were married. Levi LEVI, son of Jacob LEVI and Hannchen Hindel LISSAUER, was born 



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

17

on 28 May 1867 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.74 He died on 26 Sep 1942 at the age of 75 in Holocaust - Treblinka.

Levi LEVI and Jettchen PLAUT had the following children:

171 i. Lina LEVI was born on 2 Dec 1892 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.75 She died on 14 Jun 1893 at the age of 
0 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.76

+172 ii. Jacob LEVI, born 5 Apr 1894, Ottrau, Hessen, Germany; married Hedwig LÖWENBERG; died 15 Dec 
1972, New York, New York, United States.

+173 iii. Ida LEVI, born 29 Feb 1896, Ottrau, Hessen, Germany; married Julius ROSENBERG; died abt 1942, 
Holocaust - Riga.

+174 iv. Hugo LEVI, born 14 Oct 1903, Ottrau, Hessen, Germany; married Irma KATZ; died 6 Jan 1960, 
Santiago, Chile.

106.  Gustav PLAUT (Hauna Elchanon Abraham-3, Abraham-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 15 Apr 1871 in 
Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany. He died on 27 Mar 1935 at the age of 63 in Hersfeld, Hessen, Germany.

Gustav PLAUT and Johanna LEVI were married on 18 Nov 1900. Johanna LEVI was born on 4 Jul 1877 in Birstein, 
Hessen, Germany. She died in 1942 at the age of 65 in Holocaust - Theresienstadt.

Gustav PLAUT and Johanna LEVI had the following children:

175 i. Arthur Abraham PLAUT was born on 2 Feb 1902.
176 ii. Ilse PLAUT was born on 3 Apr 1903. She died on 18 Nov 1994 at the age of 91.

107.  Ida PLAUT (Hauna Elchanon Abraham-3, Abraham-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 31 Jul 1874 in Niederaula,  
Hessen, Germany.

Ida PLAUT and Jacob HEILBRUN were married. Jacob HEILBRUN was born (date unknown).

108.  Hugo PLAUT (Herz-3, Abraham-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 4 Feb 1871.

Hugo PLAUT and Jenni LEVI were married on 31 Oct 1900. Jenni LEVI, daughter of Samuel LEVI and Malchen Amalie 
ROSENBAUM, was born on 30 Apr 1878 in Rhina (Haunetal), Hessen, Germany.

Hugo PLAUT and Jenni LEVI had the following child:

+177 i. Hilmar PLAUT, married Naomi TANNER; died 1961, Netanya, Israel.

110.  Minna PLAUT (Herz-3, Abraham-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 25 Apr 1875 in Niederaula,  Hessen, Germany.

Minna PLAUT and Jacob KATZENBERG were married on 28 Jun 1898 in Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.77 Jacob 
KATZENBERG, son of Moses KATZENBERG and Goldine KATZENBERG, was born on 15 Jul 1867 in Guxhagen, 
Hessen, Germany.78 He died on 21 Nov 1936 at the age of 69 in Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.79

Jacob KATZENBERG and Minna PLAUT had the following children:



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

18

178 i. Hermann KATZENBERG was born on 14 Apr 1899 in Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.80 He died in May 
1900 at the age of 1 in Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.81

179 ii. Paula KATZENBERG was born on 24 Mar 1901 in Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.82

+180 iii. Sophie KATZENBERG, born 3 Oct 1903, Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany; married Theodor ABT, 30 Dec 
1931, Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.

181 iv. Rosa KATZENBERG was born on 28 Mar 1906 in Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.83

120.  Moritz GANS (Mina OPPENHEIM-3, Keile PLAUT-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 18 Aug 1875 in Rotenburg 
(Fulda), Hessen, Germany.84

Moritz GANS and Johanna GOLDSCHMIDT were married on 13 May 1906 in Rotenburg (Fulda), Hessen, Germany.85 
Johanna GOLDSCHMIDT, daughter of Samuel GOLDSCHMIDT and Betti VOLLMANN, was born in Hersfeld, Hessen, 
Germany.

Moritz GANS and Johanna GOLDSCHMIDT had the following child:

182 i. Isidor GANS was born on 15 Nov 1907 in Rotenburg (Fulda), Hessen, Germany.86

125.  Minna BACHARACH (Jettchen OPPENHEIM-3, Keile PLAUT-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 4 Feb 1888 in 
Mansbach, Hessen, Germany.87

Minna BACHARACH and Ruben WEINSTOCK were married on 13 Apr 1913 in Treysa (Schwalmstadt), Hessen, 
Germany.88 Ruben WEINSTOCK, son of Josef WEINSTOCK and Giedel WÄCHTER, was born in 1888 in Treysa 
(Schwalmstadt), Hessen, Germany.

Ruben WEINSTOCK and Minna BACHARACH had the following child:

183 i. Sella WEINSTOCK was born on 14 Jan 1914 in Treysa (Schwalmstadt), Hessen, Germany.89

126.  Hilda Helene PLAUT (Jacob-3, Betty PLAUT-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 29 Dec 1884 in Ottrau, Hessen, 
Germany.90 She died about 1943 at the age of 59 in Holocaust - Riga.

Hilda Helene PLAUT and Meier LEVI were married on 26 Jul 1904 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.91 Meier LEVI, son of 
Heinemann Sussmann LEVI and Sara NUSSBAUM, was born on 8 May 1877 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.92 He died about 
1943 at the age of 66 in Holocaust - Riga.

Meier LEVI and Hilda Helene PLAUT had the following children:

+184 i. Hermann LEVI, born 1905, Ottrau, Hessen, Germany; married Hanna HIRSCHBERG; died abt 1943, 
Holocaust - Riga.

185 ii. Siegfried LEVI was born (date unknown).

127.  Hermann PLAUT (Jacob-3, Betty PLAUT-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 26 Mar 1887 in Ottrau, Hessen, 
Germany.93 He died in Marburg, Hessen, Germany.

Hermann PLAUT and Jenny LIND were married. Jenny LIND was born (date unknown).

Hermann PLAUT and Jenny LIND had the following children:



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

19

186 i. Hans Ulrich PLAUT was born (date unknown).
187 ii. Martin PLAUT was born (date unknown).

128.  Frieda PLAUT (Jacob-3, Betty PLAUT-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 24 Dec 1890 in Ottrau, Hessen, 
Germany.94 She died in Jan 1980 at the age of 89 in San Franscisco, California, United States.

Frieda PLAUT and Hermann DONNER were married. Hermann DONNER, son of DONNER, was born on 18 Nov 1885 in 
Wittmund, Germany. He died in Mar 1953 at the age of 67.

Hermann DONNER and Frieda PLAUT had the following children:

+188 i. Kurt DONNER, born 13 Jun 1918; married Martha FAIBUSH.
+189 ii. Lore DONNER, born 18 Jun 1921; married Emil VOSS.

130.  Betty PLAUT (Jacob-3, Betty PLAUT-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 19 Nov 1894 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.95 
She died on 10 Aug 1942 at the age of 47 in Holocaust - Auschwitz.

Betty PLAUT and Erich KEMPE were married. Erich KEMPE, son of Louis KEMPE and Ulrike FEILCHENFELD, was 
born on 9 Oct 1896 in Berlin, Germany. He died on 10 Aug 1942 at the age of 45 in Holocaust - Auschwitz.

Erich KEMPE and Betty PLAUT had the following child:

190 i. Ludwig Eliezar KEMPE was born (date unknown).

131.  Jenny PLAUT (Jacob-3, Betty PLAUT-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 5 May 1898 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.96 
She died about 1942 at the age of 44 in Holocaust - Warsaw Ghetto.

Jenny PLAUT and Iwan WOLF were married. Iwan WOLF was born (date unknown).

132.  Rosa PLAUT (Jacob-3, Betty PLAUT-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 31 Oct 1900 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.97 
She died about 1943 at the age of 43 in Holocaust - Theresienstadt.

Rosa PLAUT and Karl Paul WOLFF were married in 1934 in Ladenburg (Karlsruhe), Baden-Württemberg, Germany. Karl 
Paul WOLFF, son of Jakob WOLFF and Henriette LÖWENSTEIN, was born on 26 Oct 1901 in Arfeld, Nordrhein-
Westfalen, Germany. He died on 3 Jun 1940 at the age of 38 in Treis (Lumda), Hessen, Germany.

Karl Paul WOLFF and Rosa PLAUT had the following child:

191 i. Bernd Jakob WOLFF was born on 14 May 1935. He died about 1942 at the age of 7 in Holocaust.

Fifth Generation

133.  Theodore BLUM (Benjamin-4, Marjamme PLAUT-3, David-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 17 Jun 1900 in 



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

20

Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Theodore BLUM and Dora GOLDSCHMIDT were married in 1932 in Treysa (Schwalmstadt), Hessen, Germany.98 Dora 
GOLDSCHMIDT, daughter of Moses GOLDSCHMIDT and Regina SCHLOSS, was born in 1898 in Frankfurt a. Main, 
Hessen, Germany.

Theodore BLUM and Dora GOLDSCHMIDT had the following child:

192 i. Marliese BLUM was born on 3 Jan 1933 in Treysa (Schwalmstadt), Hessen, Germany.99

134.  Ruth PLAUT (Manfred Werner-4, Abraham-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 8 Mar 1921 in 
Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Ruth PLAUT and Lutz ROSENBLATT were married in 1940. Lutz ROSENBLATT died in 1977 in Avigdor, Argentina. 
He was born in Zimmersrode (Neuental), Hessen, Germany.

Lutz ROSENBLATT and Ruth PLAUT had the following children:

193 i. Carmen ROSENBLATT was born in 1946 in Avigdor, Argentina.
194 ii. Alicia ROSENBLATT was born in 1949 in Avigdor, Argentina.

136.  Gotthelf Joseph PLAUT (Manfred Werner-4, Abraham-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 8 Aug 
1924 in Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Gotthelf Joseph PLAUT and Elizabeth KRONTHAL were married on 31 Aug 1952 in Marburg, Hessen, Germany. 
Elizabeth KRONTHAL was born on 2 Nov 1929 in Bad Kissingen, Bayern, Germany. She died on 26 Sep 1986 at the age 
of 56 in Monroe, New York.

Gotthelf Joseph PLAUT and Elizabeth KRONTHAL had the following children:

195 i. Cynthia Bess PLAUT was born on 7 Sep 1956 in Suffern, New York.
196 ii. Alan Bernard PLAUT was born on 26 Oct 1957 in Suffern, New York.
197 iii. Mark Farley PLAUT was born on 25 Apr 1960 in Suffern, New York.

144.  Carlos Karlmann PLAUT (Leopold Elieser-4, Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 18 Apr 
1923 in Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany.

Carlos Karlmann PLAUT and Eva GRÜNKRAUT were married in Sep 1951 in Sao Paulo, Brazil. Eva GRÜNKRAUT was 
born on 18 Sep 1931. She died on 10 Jul 2006 at the age of 74 in Petach Tikvah, Israel.

Carlos Karlmann PLAUT and Eva GRÜNKRAUT had the following children:

+198 i. Daniel Natan PLAUT, born 24 Aug 1953, Sao Paulo, Brazil; married Varda RAVHON, 20 Aug 1978, 
Tel Aviv, Israel.

199 ii. Ruben PLAUT was born on 17 Sep 1956 in Sao Paulo, Brazil. He died on 4 Feb 1991 at the age of 34 in 
Israel.

+200 iii. Noemi PLAUT, born 27 Oct 1959; married Yehuda JAKOBOVIZ, 5 Feb 1983, Jerusalem, Israel.



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

21

145.  Hanna PLAUT (Leopold Elieser-4, Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 30 Jan 1927 in 
Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany.

Hanna PLAUT and Haim WEBMAN were married on 24 Dec 1957. Haim WEBMAN was born on 23 Aug 1923 in Poland.

Haim WEBMAN and Hanna PLAUT had the following children:

+201 i. Irith MANOR, born 3 Oct 1958, Tel Aviv, Israel; married Dan BRATMAN, 30 Apr 1986.
+202 ii. Shlomo MANOR, born 28 Jun 1960; married Esther MELAMED, 15 Aug 1991, Kibbutz S'de Boker, 

Israel.

146.  Marga PLAUT (Heinemann-4, Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 7 Jul 1925 in 
Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany.

Marga PLAUT and Hans ROTH were married. Hans ROTH was born about 1920 in Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany. He 
died in 1979 at the age of 59 in Sao Paulo, Brazil.

147.  Ruth PLAUT (Heinemann-4, Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 19 Apr 1927 in 
Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany.

Ruth PLAUT and Heinz TATERKA were married. Heinz TATERKA died in 1968 in Sao Paulo, Brazil.

Heinz TATERKA and Ruth PLAUT had the following children:

203 i. Thomas TATERKA was born on 30 Apr 1949.
204 ii. Ronald TATERKA was born in 1950 in Sao Paulo, Brazil.

Ruth PLAUT and Erich GERSON were married. Erich GERSON died in 1993.

148.  Siegfried PLAUT (Heinemann-4, Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 19 Apr 1927 in 
Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany.

Siegfried PLAUT and Marion WEISSENBERG were married. Marion WEISSENBERG was born on 10 Aug 1930.

Siegfried PLAUT and Marion WEISSENBERG had the following children:

+205 i. Sergio PLAUT, born 3 Aug 1955, Sao Paulo, Brazil; married Vera CREMONESI.
+206 ii. Monica PLAUT, born 11 May 1958, Sao Paulo, Brazil; married Sergio BLAUTH, 10 Jul 1980.

149.  Richard DONNER (Recha PLAUT-4, Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 5 Jun 1921 in 
Hamburg, Germany. He died on 18 Mar 1946 at the age of 24 in San Franscisco, California, United States.

Richard DONNER and Isla BARUCH were married. Isla BARUCH was born (date unknown).



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

22

150.  Helga DONNER (Recha PLAUT-4, Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 12 May 1924 in 
Hamburg, Germany.

Helga DONNER and Abraham GOZONSKY were married on 14 Apr 1946 in San Franscisco, California, United States. 
Abraham GOZONSKY was born on 21 Dec 1917 in New York, New York, United States. He died on 17 Jun 2004 at the 
age of 86 in San Jose, California.

151.  Hans DONNER (Recha PLAUT-4, Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 23 May 1927 in 
Hamburg, Germany. He died on 21 Oct 2001 at the age of 74 in Sunnyvale, California.

Hans DONNER and Marie HESKY were married on 13 Feb 1949 in San Franscisco, California, United States. Marie 
HESKY was born on 1 Apr 1930 in Linz.

153.  Rosa MOSES (Lea PLAUT-4, Wolf-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 9 Jun 1890 in Frielendorf, 
Hessen, Germany. She died in 1944 at the age of 54 in Holocaust - Auschwitz.

Rosa MOSES and Harri HERRMANN were married. Harri HERRMANN was born on 16 Feb 1877 in Nordhausen, 
Thüringen, Germany. He died on 12 Jul 1944 at the age of 67 in Holocaust - Auschwitz.

154.  Willi MOSES (Lea PLAUT-4, Wolf-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 13 Jul 1891 in Frielendorf, 
Hessen, Germany.

Willi MOSES and Käthe BRAUER were married. Käthe BRAUER was born (date unknown).

156.  Claere MOSES (Lea PLAUT-4, Wolf-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 5 Feb 1895 in Frielendorf, 
Hessen, Germany. She died on 5 May 1967 at the age of 72 in Maayan Zvi, Israel.

Claere MOSES and Josef SPIRA were married. Josef SPIRA was born on 23 Feb 1892 in Vienna, Austria. He died on 12 
May 1973 at the age of 81 in Maayan Zvi, Israel.

Josef SPIRA and Claere MOSES had the following children:

+207 i. Robert SPIRA, born 14 Feb 1923; married Rita STEIN; died 1979, Ashkelon, Israel.
+208 ii. Ruth SPIRA, born 29 May 1926, Vienna, Austria; married Alfred SIRON, 20 Jun 1953.

157.  Ludwig MOSES (Lea PLAUT-4, Wolf-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 3 Aug 1897 in 
Frielendorf, Hessen, Germany.

Ludwig MOSES and Hedwig ROSENBERG were married. Hedwig ROSENBERG was born (date unknown).



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

23

Ludwig MOSES and Hedwig ROSENBERG had the following children:

209 i. Ursel MOSES was born (date unknown).
210 ii. Jacqueline MOSES was born (date unknown).
211 iii. Ron MOSES was born (date unknown).

158.  Walter PLAUT (Moses-4, Wolf-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 24 Jun 1906.

Walter PLAUT and Bertha LÖWY were married on 3 Jul 1932. Bertha LÖWY was born on 16 Jul 1902.

Walter PLAUT and Bertha LÖWY had the following child:

+212 i. Betty Joan PLAUT, born 29 Feb 1940; married Theodore STRAUSS.

159.  Ludwig PLAUT (Moses-4, Wolf-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 10 Apr 1907 in Frielendorf, 
Hessen, Germany. He died about 1943 at the age of 36 in Holocaust - Riga.

Ludwig PLAUT and Gerda KATZENSTEIN were married on 22 Dec 1931 in Sontra, Hessen, Germany.100 Gerda 
KATZENSTEIN, daughter of Isaak KATZENSTEIN and Emma Esther HEILBRUNN, was born on 4 Apr 1910 in 
Wichmannshausen (Sontra), Hessen, Germany.101 She died on 27 Nov 1941 at the age of 31 in Holocaust - Riga.

Ludwig PLAUT and Gerda KATZENSTEIN had the following children:

213 i. Joachim PLAUT was born on 6 May 1932 in Sontra, Hessen, Germany.102 He died in 1941 at the age of 
9 in Holocaust - Riga.

214 ii. Reinhardt Hans PLAUT was born on 11 Mar 1935 in Sontra, Hessen, Germany.103 He died in 1941 at 
the age of 6 in Holocaust - Riga.

215 iii. Heinz PLAUT was born on 19 Oct 1936 in Sontra, Hessen, Germany.104 He died about 1942 at the age 
of 6 in Holocaust - Jungfernhof (Riga), Latvia.

216 iv. Betty Eva PLAUT was born on 25 May 1938 in Sontra, Hessen, Germany.105 She died on 4 Dec 1938 at 
the age of 0 in Witzenhausen, Hessen, Germany.106

160.  Leopold PLAUT (Moses-4, Wolf-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 17 Feb 1908. He died on 20 
Nov 1982 at the age of 74 in Seal Beach, California.

Leopold PLAUT and Betty STERN were married. Betty STERN was born on 2 Aug 1906 in Hintersteinau (Schlüchtern), 
Hessen, Germany.

Leopold PLAUT and Betty STERN had the following child:

+217 i. Milton Larry PLAUT, born 29 Jun 1946; married Shelly ZINS.

161.  Heinz Chaim PLAUT (Moses-4, Wolf-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 9 Sep 1911. He died on 13 
Oct 1982 at the age of 71 in Kiryat Chaim, Israel.

Heinz Chaim PLAUT and Tamara ROSENBERG were married. Tamara ROSENBERG was born (date unknown).



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

24

Heinz Chaim PLAUT and Tamara ROSENBERG had the following children:

218 i. Gabriel PLAUT was born on 30 May 1938 in Tel Aviv, Israel.
219 ii. Miki PLAUT was born (date unknown).

162.  Rosie PLAUT (Moses-4, Wolf-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 30 Mar 1916.

Rosie PLAUT and Julius OTTENHEIMER were married in Jun 1961 in Troy, New York. Julius OTTENHEIMER was 
born on 5 Apr 1910 in Wimpen. He died on 10 May 1964 at the age of 54 in Monticello, New York.

Julius OTTENHEIMER and Rosie PLAUT had the following children:

220 i. Martin OTTENHEIMER was born on 18 Jul 1939 in New York, New York, United States.
221 ii. Howard OTTENHEIMER was born on 27 Nov 1943.
222 iii. Gladys Susan OTTENHEIMER was born on 9 Nov 1950 in Monticello, New York.

163.  Fritz Zvi PLAUT (Moses-4, Wolf-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 6 May 1918. He died on 29 
Apr 1985 at the age of 66 in Ramat Gan, Israel.

Fritz Zvi PLAUT and Sara KALB were married. Sara KALB was born on 14 May 1917 in Berlin, Germany.

Fritz Zvi PLAUT and Sara KALB had the following child:

+223 i. Channon PELEG, born 24 Feb 1938, Tel Aviv, Israel; married Michal ALON.

165.  Luise PLAUT (Meier-4, David-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 30 Apr 1910.

Luise PLAUT and Julius SAMUEL were married. Julius SAMUEL was born on 28 Mar 1903. He died on 18 Jul 1978 at the 
age of 75 in Mexico City, Mexico.

Julius SAMUEL and Luise PLAUT had the following children:

224 i. Betty SAMUEL was born (date unknown).
225 ii. Steven SAMUEL was born (date unknown).

166.  Otto PLAUT (Meier-4, David-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 17 Jul 1911. He died on 6 Sep 
1966 at the age of 55 in Capetown, South Africa.

Otto PLAUT and Susan LEIBEL were married on 28 Jul 1942. Susan LEIBEL was born on 6 Sep 1923.

Otto PLAUT and Susan LEIBEL had the following children:

+226 i. Mark Meyer PLAUT, born 31 Aug 1945; married Cherrie CHOSSAK, 10 Jul 1975; married Ronel 
VAN ZYL.

+227 ii. Norman George PLAUT, born 4 Feb 1952; married Beverly Yael SACHS, 15 May 1983, Sydney, 
Australia.



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

25

+228 iii. John PLAUT, born 1 May 1953; married Marcelle JACOBSON, 22 Feb 1976.

169.  Harold Horst Elchanon PLAUT (Friedrich Eliezer-4, Hauna Elchanon Abraham-3, Abraham-2, Elchanon Haune-1) 
was born on 28 Dec 1927 in Kassel, Hessen, Germany.

Harold Horst Elchanon PLAUT and Elaine JOHNSON were married on 15 May 1959 in Arlington Heights, Illinois. Elaine 
JOHNSON was born on 26 Feb 1927 in Chicago, Illinois, United States.

172.  Jacob LEVI (Jettchen PLAUT-4, Hauna Elchanon Abraham-3, Abraham-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 5 Apr 
1894 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.107 He died on 15 Dec 1972 at the age of 78 in New York, New York, United States.

Jacob LEVI and Hedwig LÖWENBERG were married. Hedwig LÖWENBERG was born (date unknown).

173.  Ida LEVI (Jettchen PLAUT-4, Hauna Elchanon Abraham-3, Abraham-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 29 Feb 1896 
in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany.108 She died about 1942 at the age of 46 in Holocaust - Riga.

Ida LEVI and Julius ROSENBERG were married. Julius ROSENBERG, son of Raphael ROSENBERG and Lina 
KATZENSTEIN, was born on 27 May 1890 in Bad Hersfeld, Hessen, Germany. He died about 1942 at the age of 52 in 
Holocaust - Riga.

Julius ROSENBERG and Ida LEVI had the following children:

+229 i. Walter ROSENBERG, born 11 Oct 1921, Dortmund, Germany; married Hedwig PLOTSCHACHER; 
died 2007, Bronx, New York, United States.

+230 ii. Lore ROSENBERG, born 27 Jan 1923, Dortmund, Germany; married GOLTENSTRATER; died 27 Jan 
1942, Holocaust - Riga.

174.  Hugo LEVI (Jettchen PLAUT-4, Hauna Elchanon Abraham-3, Abraham-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 14 Oct 
1903 in Ottrau, Hessen, Germany. He died on 6 Jan 1960 at the age of 56 in Santiago, Chile.

Hugo LEVI and Irma KATZ were married. Irma KATZ was born (date unknown).

177.  Hilmar PLAUT (Hugo-4, Herz-3, Abraham-2, Elchanon Haune-1) died in 1961 in Netanya, Israel.

Hilmar PLAUT and Naomi TANNER were married. Naomi TANNER was born (date unknown).

180.  Sophie KATZENBERG (Minna PLAUT-4, Herz-3, Abraham-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 3 Oct 1903 in 
Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.109

Sophie KATZENBERG and Theodor ABT were married on 30 Dec 1931 in Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany. Theodor ABT, 



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

26

son of Hermann ABT and Betty GUMPERT, was born in Jun 1904 in Berlin, Germany.

184.  Hermann LEVI (Hilda Helene PLAUT-4, Jacob-3, Betty PLAUT-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born in 1905 in Ottrau, 
Hessen, Germany. He died about 1943 at the age of 38 in Holocaust - Riga.

Hermann LEVI and Hanna HIRSCHBERG were married. Hanna HIRSCHBERG was born in 1906 in Zwesten, Hessen, 
Germany. She died about 1943 at the age of 37 in Holocaust - Riga.

188.  Kurt DONNER (Frieda PLAUT-4, Jacob-3, Betty PLAUT-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 13 Jun 1918.

Kurt DONNER and Martha FAIBUSH were married. Martha FAIBUSH was born on 20 Apr 1923 in Elberfeld 
(Wuppertal), Germany.

Kurt DONNER and Martha FAIBUSH had the following children:

231 i. Judith DONNER was born on 16 Jun 1951.
232 ii. Howard DONNER was born on 12 Aug 1953.

189.  Lore DONNER (Frieda PLAUT-4, Jacob-3, Betty PLAUT-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 18 Jun 1921.

Lore DONNER and Emil VOSS were married. Emil VOSS was born (date unknown).

Emil VOSS and Lore DONNER had the following children:

233 i. Robert VOSS was born on 3 Dec 1946.
234 ii. Ken VOSS was born on 17 Nov 1950.

Sixth Generation

198.  Daniel Natan PLAUT (Carlos Karlmann-5, Leopold Elieser-4, Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was 
born on 24 Aug 1953 in Sao Paulo, Brazil.

Daniel Natan PLAUT and Varda RAVHON were married on 20 Aug 1978 in Tel Aviv, Israel. Varda RAVHON was born 
(date unknown).

Daniel Natan PLAUT and Varda RAVHON had the following children:

+235 i. Hagit PLAUT, born 17 Dec 1979, Tel Aviv, Israel; married Shlomi BAABAD.
+236 ii. Rachel PLAUT, born 15 Oct 1981, Tel Aviv, Israel; married Boaz SHALEV.
+237 iii. Elieser PLAUT, born 18 Jan 1987, Petah Tikva, Israel; married Renana ZIGENLAUB.

200.  Noemi PLAUT (Carlos Karlmann-5, Leopold Elieser-4, Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 
27 Oct 1959.



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

27

Noemi PLAUT and Yehuda JAKOBOVIZ were married on 5 Feb 1983 in Jerusalem, Israel. Yehuda JAKOBOVIZ was 
born on 27 Jun 1957 in Jerusalem, Israel.

201.  Irith MANOR (Hanna PLAUT-5, Leopold Elieser-4, Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 3 
Oct 1958 in Tel Aviv, Israel.

Irith MANOR and Dan BRATMAN were married on 30 Apr 1986. Dan BRATMAN was born in Jun 1951 in Tel Aviv, 
Israel.

202.  Shlomo MANOR (Hanna PLAUT-5, Leopold Elieser-4, Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born 
on 28 Jun 1960.

Shlomo MANOR and Esther MELAMED were married on 15 Aug 1991 in Kibbutz S'de Boker, Israel. Esther MELAMED 
was born on 3 Jul 1967 in Kibbutz S'de Boker, Israel.

205.  Sergio PLAUT (Siegfried-5, Heinemann-4, Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 3 Aug 1955 
in Sao Paulo, Brazil.

Sergio PLAUT and Vera CREMONESI were married. Vera CREMONESI was born on 19 Dec 1954.

206.  Monica PLAUT (Siegfried-5, Heinemann-4, Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 11 May 
1958 in Sao Paulo, Brazil.

Monica PLAUT and Sergio BLAUTH were married on 10 Jul 1980. Sergio BLAUTH was born (date unknown).

207.  Robert SPIRA (Claere MOSES-5, Lea PLAUT-4, Wolf-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 14 Feb 
1923. He died in 1979 at the age of 56 in Ashkelon, Israel.

Robert SPIRA and Rita STEIN were married. Rita STEIN was born in Maayan Zvi, Israel.

Robert SPIRA and Rita STEIN had the following child:

238 i. Dina SPIRA was born on 30 Aug 1949 in Maayan Zvi, Israel.

208.  Ruth SPIRA (Claere MOSES-5, Lea PLAUT-4, Wolf-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 29 May 
1926 in Vienna, Austria.

Ruth SPIRA and Alfred SIRON were married on 20 Jun 1953. Alfred SIRON was born on 14 Oct 1923 in Kemnitz 



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

28

(Greifswald), Mecklenburg-Vorpommern, Germany.

Alfred SIRON and Ruth SPIRA had the following children:

239 i. Gideon SIRON was born on 11 Apr 1953 in Maayan Zvi, Israel.
240 ii. Joel SIRON was born on 27 Feb 1956.

212.  Betty Joan PLAUT (Walter-5, Moses-4, Wolf-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 29 Feb 1940.

Betty Joan PLAUT and Theodore STRAUSS were married. Theodore STRAUSS was born on 22 Feb 1933.

Theodore STRAUSS and Betty Joan PLAUT had the following children:

241 i. Lisa STRAUSS was born (date unknown).
242 ii. Amy STRAUSS was born (date unknown).

217.  Milton Larry PLAUT (Leopold-5, Moses-4, Wolf-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 29 Jun 1946.

Milton Larry PLAUT and Shelly ZINS were married. Shelly ZINS was born on 5 Dec 1948.

Milton Larry PLAUT and Shelly ZINS had the following child:

243 i. Schayne PLAUT was born on 5 Aug 1978 in Long Beach, California.

223.  Channon PELEG (Fritz Zvi-5, Moses-4, Wolf-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 24 Feb 1938 in Tel 
Aviv, Israel.

Channon PELEG and Michal ALON were married. Michal ALON, daughter of Modecai ALON, was born (date unknown).

Channon PELEG and Michal ALON had the following children:

244 i. Alon PELEG was born on 10 Apr 1976.
245 ii. Ronit PELEG was born on 15 Jul 1977.

226.  Mark Meyer PLAUT (Otto-5, Meier-4, David-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 31 Aug 1945.

Mark Meyer PLAUT and Cherrie CHOSSAK were married on 10 Jul 1975. Cherrie CHOSSAK was born on 22 Jul 1950.

Mark Meyer PLAUT and Ronel VAN ZYL were married. Ronel VAN ZYL was born on 16 Dec 1953.

Mark Meyer PLAUT and Ronel VAN ZYL had the following children:

246 i. Jacques PLAUT was born on 31 Mar 1981.
247 ii. Kyno PLAUT was born on 30 Apr 1983 in Capetown, South Africa.
248 iii. Charl PLAUT was born on 30 Apr 1983 in Cape Town, South Africa.



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

29

227.  Norman George PLAUT (Otto-5, Meier-4, David-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 4 Feb 1952.

Norman George PLAUT and Beverly Yael SACHS were married on 15 May 1983 in Sydney, Australia. Beverly Yael 
SACHS was born on 8 Oct 1955 in Johannesburg, South Africa.

Norman George PLAUT and Beverly Yael SACHS had the following child:

+249 i. David PLAUT, born 17 Jun 1985, Sydney, Australia; married Ortal Yvonne AMSALEM, 10 Oct 2010.

228.  John PLAUT (Otto-5, Meier-4, David-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 1 May 1953.

John PLAUT and Marcelle JACOBSON were married on 22 Feb 1976. Marcelle JACOBSON was born on 21 Dec 1955 in 
Cape Town, South Africa.

John PLAUT and Marcelle JACOBSON had the following children:

250 i. Dana PLAUT was born on 14 Sep 1980.
251 ii. Stacey PLAUT was born on 3 Sep 1985.

229.  Walter ROSENBERG (Ida LEVI-5, Jettchen PLAUT-4, Hauna Elchanon Abraham-3, Abraham-2, Elchanon 
Haune-1) was born on 11 Oct 1921 in Dortmund, Germany. He died in 2007 at the age of 86 in Bronx, New York, United 
States.

Walter ROSENBERG and Hedwig PLOTSCHACHER were married. Hedwig PLOTSCHACHER was born on 1 Feb 1922. 
She died on 22 Apr 1985 at the age of 63 in Bronx, New York, United States.

230.  Lore ROSENBERG (Ida LEVI-5, Jettchen PLAUT-4, Hauna Elchanon Abraham-3, Abraham-2, Elchanon Haune-1) 
was born on 27 Jan 1923 in Dortmund, Germany. She died on 27 Jan 1942 at the age of 19 in Holocaust - Riga.

Lore ROSENBERG and GOLTENSTRATER were married. GOLTENSTRATER was born (date unknown).

Seventh Generation

235.  Hagit PLAUT (Daniel Natan-6, Carlos Karlmann-5, Leopold Elieser-4, Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon 
Haune-1) was born on 17 Dec 1979 in Tel Aviv, Israel.

Hagit PLAUT and Shlomi BAABAD were married. Shlomi BAABAD was born (date unknown).

Shlomi BAABAD and Hagit PLAUT had the following children:

252 i. Roy BAABAD was born (date unknown).
253 ii. Yuval BAABAD was born (date unknown).



Descendants of Elchanon Haune PLAUT 6 January 2016

30

236.  Rachel PLAUT (Daniel Natan-6, Carlos Karlmann-5, Leopold Elieser-4, Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon 
Haune-1) was born on 15 Oct 1981 in Tel Aviv, Israel.

Rachel PLAUT and Boaz SHALEV were married. Boaz SHALEV was born (date unknown).

Boaz SHALEV and Rachel PLAUT had the following child:

254 i. Michael Ehud SHALEV was born (date unknown).

237.  Elieser PLAUT (Daniel Natan-6, Carlos Karlmann-5, Leopold Elieser-4, Kallmann-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon 
Haune-1) was born on 18 Jan 1987 in Petah Tikva, Israel.

Elieser PLAUT and Renana ZIGENLAUB were married. Renana ZIGENLAUB was born (date unknown).

249.  David PLAUT (Norman George-6, Otto-5, Meier-4, David-3, Elieser Leiser-2, Elchanon Haune-1) was born on 17 Jun 
1985 in Sydney, Australia.

David PLAUT and Ortal Yvonne AMSALEM were married on 10 Oct 2010. Ortal Yvonne AMSALEM was born (date 
unknown).

Preparer:
  Christopher Kuehn
  2625 West Creek Ave
  Cutchogue, NY 11935
  ckuehn@optonline.net



Endnotes 6 January 2016

31

1. Fritzlar - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 15.

2. Fritzlar - Tabellarisches Verzeichniss aller im Monat Oktober 1823 befindlichen Israeliten, Nr. 171.

3. Bebra - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 185.

4. Bebra - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 19.

5. Bebra - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 126.

6. Bebra - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 58.

7. Bebra - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 101.

8. Bebra - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 84.

9. Bebra - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 58.

10. Bebra - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 96.

11. Bebra - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 65.

12. Bebra - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 123.

13. Bebra - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 132.

14. Bebra - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 150.

15. Bebra - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 173.

16. Ottrau - Standesamt Sterbenebenregister, Nr. 7.

17. Ottrau - Synagoge Heiraten, Nr. 15.

18. Ottrau - Jüdische Einwohner, Liste von 1828, Nr. 6.

19. Ottrau - Standesamt Sterbenebenregister, Nr. 6.

20. Niedenstein - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 31.

21. Niedenstein - Synagoge Heiraten (rekonstruiert), Nr. 65.

22. Niedenstein - Jüdische Einwohner 1858, Nr. 26.

23. Niedenstein - Synagoge Geburtenregister (rekonstruiert), Nr. 59.

24. Witzenhausen - Gestorbene  Synagogenbuch ergänzt durch Standesamtregister, Nr. 226.

25. Niedenstein - Synagoge Heiraten (rekonstruiert), Nr. 67.

26. Niedenstein - Jüdische Einwohner 1858, Nr. 24.

27. Niedenstein - Synagoge Geburtenregister (rekonstruiert), Nr. 76.

28. Gudensberg Synagoge Trauregister, Nr. 191.

29. Gudensberg Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 415.

30. Sontra - Synagogenbuch Heiratsregister, Nr. 40.

31. Datterode - Synagogenbuch Trauungen (ergänzt durch Standesamtregister und andere Quellen; Hans Isenberg 2014).

32. Bebra - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 70.

33. Datterode - Synagoge Geburtenregister (ergänzt durch Standesamtregister), Nr. 13.

34. Sontra - Synagogenbuch Geburtenregister, Nr. 103.

35. Sontra - Synagogenbuch Sterberegister, Nr. 102.

36. Bebra - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 73.

37. Bebra - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 196.

38. Bebra - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 64.

39. Reichensachsen - Geburtenregister des Synagogenbuches 1825 bis 1888; enthält auch Datterode, Wichmannshausen 
und Bischhausen; Hans Isenberg, 2013.

40. Bebra - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 205.

41. Bebra - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 129.



Endnotes 6 January 2016

32

42. Bebra - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 209.

43. Bebra - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 130.

44. Bebra - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 216.

45. Bebra - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 134.

46. Bebra - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 241.

47. Bebra - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 266.

48. Bebra - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 109.

49. Rotenburg (Fulda) - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 173.

50. Bebra - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 73.

51. Rotenburg (Fulda) - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 205.

52. Rotenburg (Fulda) - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 653.

53. Bebra - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 161.

54. Mansbach - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 112.

55. Mansbach - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 294.

56. Mansbach - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 358.

57. Mansbach - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 360.

58. Mansbach - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 365.

59. Ottrau - Synagoge Geburten, Nr. 44.

60. Ottrau - LAGIS Jüdische Friedhöfe.

61. Ottrau - Synagoge Heiraten, Nr. 25.

62. Ottrau - Standesamt Heiraten, Nr. 2.

63. Ottrau - Synagoge Geburten, Nr. 55.

64. Ottrau - Standesamt Geburten, Nr. 14.

65. Ottrau - Standesamt Sterbenebenregister, Nr. 9.

66. Rotenburg (Fulda) - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 552.

67. Niedenstein - Synagoge Geburtenregister (rekonstruiert), Nr. 63.

68. Niedenstein - Synagoge Geburtenregister (rekonstruiert), Nr. 66.

69. Niedenstein - Synagoge Geburtenregister (rekonstruiert), Nr. 71.

70. Niedenstein - Synagoge Geburtenregister (rekonstruiert), Nr. 79.

71. Gudensberg Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 570.

72. Harmuthsachsen - Synagogenbuch Trauungen (Zweites Register).

73. Harmuthsachsen - Synagogenbuch Geburten (Zweites Register), Nr. 40.

74. Ottrau - Synagoge Geburten, Nr. 64.

75. Ottrau - Standesamt Geburten, Nr. 12.

76. Ottrau - Standesamt Sterbenebenregister, Nr. 8.

77. Guxhagen - Synagoge Trauregister, Nr. 91.

78. Guxhagen - Synagoge Geburtenregister B, Nr. 126.

79. Guxhagen - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. B-205.

80. Guxhagen - Synagoge Geburtenregister B, Nr. 283.

81. Guxhagen - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 178.

82. Guxhagen - Synagoge Geburtenregister B, Nr. 292.

83. Guxhagen - Synagoge Geburtenregister B, Nr. 316.



Endnotes 6 January 2016

33

84. Rotenburg (Fulda) - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 505.

85. Rotenburg (Fulda) - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 295.

86. Rotenburg (Fulda) - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 731.

87. Mansbach - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 369.

88. Treysa - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 113.

89. Treysa - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 371.

90. Ottrau - Standesamt Geburten, Nr. 7.

91. Ottrau - Standesamt Heiraten, Nr. 8.

92. Ottrau - Standesamt Geburten, Nr. 3.

93. Ottrau - Standesamt Geburten, Nr. 8.

94. Ottrau - Standesamt Geburten, Nr. 9.

95. Ottrau - Standesamt Geburten, Nr. 16.

96. Ottrau - Standesamt Geburten, Nr. 19.

97. Ottrau - Standesamt Geburten, Nr. 20.

98. Treysa - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 152.

99. Treysa - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 393.

100. Sontra - Synagogenbuch Heiratsregister, Nr. 100.

101. Wichmannshausen - Synagoge Geburtenregister.

102. Sontra - Synagogenbuch Geburtenregister, Nr. 256.

103. Sontra - Synagogenbuch Geburtenregister, Nr. 259.

104. Sontra - Synagogenbuch Geburtenregister, Nr. 260.

105. Sontra - Synagogenbuch Geburtenregister, Nr. 261.

106. Witzenhausen - Gestorbene  Synagogenbuch ergänzt durch Standesamtregister, Nr. 286.

107. Ottrau - Standesamt Geburten, Nr. 15.

108. Ottrau - Standesamt Geburten, Nr. 18.

109. Guxhagen - Synagoge Geburtenregister B, Nr. 304.



Index of Names 6 January 2016

34

ABT
Hermann . . . 25
Theodor (b. 1904) . . . 25

ALON
Michal . . . 28
Modecai . . . 28

AMSALEM
Ortal Yvonne . . . 30

BAABAD
Roy . . . 29
Shlomi . . . 29
Yuval . . . 29

BACHARACH
Herz (b. 1854) . . . 10
Minna (b. 1888) . . . 10, 18
Moritz (b. 1885) . . . 10
Salli (b. 1883) . . . 10
Sara (b. 1882) . . . 10
Schafte (b. 1815) . . . 10

BARUCH
Isla . . . 21

BLAUTH
Sergio . . . 27

BLUM
Benjamin (b. 1869) . . . 5, 11
Elias (b. 1860) . . . 5
Emil (b. 1878) . . . 5
Hauna (b. 1857) . . . 5
Isidore (b. 1871) . . . 5
Jacob Julius (b. 1872) . . . 5
Joseph (b. 1864) . . . 5
Julie (b. 1856) . . . 5, 10
Marliese (b. 1933) . . . 20
Meier (b. 1823) . . . 5
Theodore (b. 1900) . . . 11, 19

BRATMAN
Dan (b. 1951) . . . 27

BRAUER
Käthe . . . 22

CHOSSAK
Cherrie (b. 1950) . . . 28

CREMONESI
Vera (b. 1954) . . . 27

DOCTOR
Sophie (b. 1832) . . . 4

DONNER
 . . . 13, 19
Adolf (b. 1892) . . . 13
Hans (b. 1927) . . . 13, 22
Helga (b. 1924) . . . 13, 22
Hermann (b. 1885) . . . 19
Howard (b. 1953) . . . 26
Judith (b. 1951) . . . 26
Kurt (b. 1918) . . . 19, 26
Lore (b. 1921) . . . 19, 26

Richard (b. 1921) . . . 13, 21
FAIBUSH

Martha (b. 1923) . . . 26
FEILCHENFELD

Ulrike (b. 1861) . . . 19
FLEISHMAN

Betty Jette . . . 9
FRANK

Betty (b. 1833) . . . 7
Moses (b. 1794) . . . 7

GANS
Isaac (b. 1813) . . . 9
Isidor (b. 1890) . . . 10
Isidor (b. 1907) . . . 18
Moritz (b. 1875) . . . 10, 18
Salomon (b. 1848) . . . 9

GERSON
Erich . . . 21

GOLDSCHMIDT
Dora (b. 1898) . . . 20
Johanna . . . 18
Moses . . . 20
Samuel . . . 18

GOLTENSTRATER
 . . . 29

GOZONSKY
Abraham (b. 1917) . . . 22

GREIF
Selma (b. 1893) . . . 12

GRÜNENKLEE
Mahla (b. 1814) . . . 9

GRÜNKRAUT
Eva (b. 1931) . . . 20

GUMPERT
Betty . . . 25

GUTKIND
Emma (b. 1871) . . . 11

HAAS
Karoline . . . 11

HAMMERSCHLAG
Bertha . . . 14
Helene (b. 1872) . . . 16

HEILBRUN
Jacob . . . 17

HEILBRUNN
Emma Esther (b. 1875) . . . 23

HEINEMANN
Ettel (b. 1777) . . . 1
Ettel (b. 1798) . . . 4

HERRMANN
Harri (b. 1877) . . . 22

HERZBERG
Giedel (b. 1795) . . . 2

HESKY
Marie (b. 1930) . . . 22



Index of Names 6 January 2016

35

HIRSCHBERG
Hanna (b. 1906) . . . 26

HÖCHSTER
Kaufmann (b. 1786) . . . 2
Rebecca (b. 1826) . . . 2

JACOBSON
Marcelle (b. 1955) . . . 29

JAKOBOVIZ
Yehuda (b. 1957) . . . 27

JOHNSON
Elaine (b. 1927) . . . 25

KALB
Sara (b. 1917) . . . 24

KATZ
Bertha Brief (b. 1847) . . . 11
Hendel (b. 1787) . . . 3
Irma . . . 25
Kamine Kreine . . . 7
Süsschen . . . 8

KATZENBERG
Goldine (b. 1840) . . . 17
Hermann (b. 1899) . . . 18
Jacob (b. 1867) . . . 17
Moses (b. 1841) . . . 17
Paula (b. 1901) . . . 18
Rosa (b. 1906) . . . 18
Sophie (b. 1903) . . . 18, 25

KATZENSTEIN
Gerda (b. 1910) . . . 23
Isaak (b. 1871) . . . 23
Lina (b. 1864) . . . 25
Röschen (b. 1856) . . . 15

KATZ-STIEFEL
Jettchen (b. 1880) . . . 15
Samuel (b. 1850) . . . 15

KAUFMANN
David Levi (b. 1839) . . . 11
Sally (b. 1878) . . . 11

KEMPE
Erich (b. 1896) . . . 19
Louis . . . 19
Ludwig Eliezar . . . 19

KRONTHAL
Elizabeth (b. 1929) . . . 20

KUGELMANN
Esther (b. 1816) . . . 9

LEIBEL
Susan (b. 1923) . . . 24

LEVI
Berta (b. 1897) . . . 13
Heinemann Sussmann (b. 1838) . . . 18
Hermann (b. 1905) . . . 18, 26
Hugo (b. 1903) . . . 17, 25
Ida (b. 1896) . . . 17, 25
Jacob (b. 1820) . . . 16

Jacob (b. 1894) . . . 17, 25
Jenni (b. 1878) . . . 17
Johanna (b. 1877) . . . 17
Levi (b. 1867) . . . 16
Lina (b. 1892) . . . 17
Meier (b. 1877) . . . 18
Samuel (b. 1845) . . . 17
Siegfried . . . 18

LEVY
Franziska . . . 15

LIND
Jenny . . . 18

LINZ
Erwin . . . 12
Hermann (b. 1878) . . . 11
Sophie . . . 12

LION
Emmy (b. 1857) . . . 7
Ester (b. 1853) . . . 7–8, 14
Fritz . . . 14
Hugo Haune (b. 1857) . . . 7, 14
Lea (b. 1861) . . . 7, 14
Markus (b. 1818) . . . 7–8

LISSAUER
Hannchen Hindel (b. 1830) . . . 16

LÖBENSTEIN
Dalli (b. 1873) . . . 9
Herz (b. 1807) . . . 9
Kallmann (b. 1842) . . . 9

LORCH
Clara (b. 1890) . . . 11

LORGE
Flora (b. 1895) . . . 16
Joseph (b. 1867) . . . 16

LÖWENBERG
Hedwig . . . 25

LÖWENSTEIN
Henriette (b. 1872) . . . 19
Mindel (b. 1773) . . . 3
Nathan (b. 1843) . . . 7
Sarah (b. 1872) . . . 7

LÖWY
Bertha (b. 1902) . . . 23

LUSTIG
Ernestine . . . 12
Rosa (b. 1859) . . . 5

MANOR
Irith (b. 1958) . . . 21, 27
Shlomo (b. 1960) . . . 21, 27

MANUS
Rachel (b. 1787) . . . 2

MARX
Elias (b. 1806) . . . 8
Emilie (b. 1845) . . . 8

MEINBERG



Index of Names 6 January 2016

36

Else (b. 1895) . . . 16
MELAMED

Esther (b. 1967) . . . 27
MOSES

Abraham (b. 1850) . . . 12
Abraham (b. 1860) . . . 14
Alice (b. 1930) . . . 12
Betti (b. 1846) . . . 4
Claere (b. 1895) . . . 14, 22
Ernst (b. 1922) . . . 12
Hermann (b. 1884) . . . 12
Ida (b. 1893) . . . 14
Jacqueline . . . 23
Klara (b. 1897) . . . 11
Ludwig (b. 1897) . . . 14, 22
Markus (b. 1814) . . . 4
Martin (b. 1920) . . . 12
Ron . . . 23
Rosa (b. 1890) . . . 14, 22
Ruben (b. 1826) . . . 14
Sarchen (b. 1819) . . . 4
Sprinz (b. 1832) . . . 14
Sussmann (b. 1863) . . . 11
Ursel . . . 23
Willi (b. 1891) . . . 14, 22

NUSSBAUM
Noah (b. 1845) . . . 7
Sara (b. 1848) . . . 18

OPPENHEIM
Betty (b. 1854) . . . 3
Emma (b. 1882) . . . 9
Esther (b. 1851) . . . 3
Haver Herz . . . 3
Hermann (b. 1878) . . . 9
Herz (b. 1841) . . . 3
Honas (b. 1843) . . . 3, 9
Jettchen (b. 1856) . . . 3, 10
Marcus (b. 1846) . . . 3
Marjane (b. 1850) . . . 3
Mina (b. 1848) . . . 3, 9
Mina (b. 1871) . . . 9
Moritz (b. 1872) . . . 9
Moses (b. 1818) . . . 3
NN (b. 1845) . . . 3
Rechel (b. 1815) . . . 9
Sara (b. 1817) . . . 3, 14
Sara (b. 1859) . . . 3
Siegfried (b. 1873) . . . 9

OPPENHEIMER
Breinchen (b. 1855) . . . 8
Caroline (b. 1840) . . . 8

OTTENHEIMER
Gladys Susan (b. 1950) . . . 24
Howard (b. 1943) . . . 24
Julius (b. 1910) . . . 24

Martin (b. 1939) . . . 24
PELEG

Alon (b. 1976) . . . 28
Channon (b. 1938) . . . 24, 28
Ronit (b. 1977) . . . 28

PLAUT
Abraham (b. 1812) . . . 1–2, 14
Abraham (b. 1828) . . . 1, 4
Abraham (b. 1855) . . . 2, 5
Abraham (b. 1878) . . . 9
Alan Bernard (b. 1957) . . . 20
Aron (b. 1810) . . . 1
Aron Adolf (b. 1863) . . . 2
Arthur Abraham (b. 1902) . . . 17
Baruch (b. 1826) . . . 10
Beilchen (b. 1831) . . . 1, 4
Berta (b. 1862) . . . 10
Betty (b. 1823) . . . 1, 3
Betty (b. 1894) . . . 10, 19
Betty Eva (b. 1938) . . . 23
Betty Joan (b. 1940) . . . 23, 28
Betty Suse (b. 1923) . . . 11
Carlos Karlmann (b. 1923) . . . 13, 20
Charl (b. 1983) . . . 28
Cynthia Bess (b. 1956) . . . 20
Dana (b. 1980) . . . 29
Daniel Natan (b. 1953) . . . 20, 26
David (b. 1805) . . . 1
David (b. 1844) . . . 2, 8
David (b. 1985) . . . 29–30
Elchanon Haune (b. 1766) . . . 1
Elieser (b. 1987) . . . 26, 30
Elieser Leiser (b. 1807) . . . 1–2
Emma (b. 1865) . . . 4
Emma (b. 1893) . . . 6, 12
Erika (b. 1931) . . . 16
Ester (b. 1815) . . . 1
Ester (b. 1828) . . . 1
Ester (b. 1851) . . . 2
Fanny (b. 1892) . . . 6, 11
Frieda (b. 1890) . . . 10, 19
Friederika (b. 1877) . . . 4
Friedrich Eliezer (b. 1889) . . . 8, 14, 16
Fritz Zvi (b. 1918) . . . 15, 24
Gabriel (b. 1938) . . . 24
Gotthelf Joseph (b. 1924) . . . 11, 20
Grete (b. 1931) . . . 12
Gustav (b. 1871) . . . 8, 17
Hagit (b. 1979) . . . 26, 29
Hanna (b. 1927) . . . 13, 21
Hans Juan (b. 1915) . . . 12
Hans Ulrich . . . 19
Harold Horst Elchanon (b. 1927) . . . 16, 25
Harry (b. 1874) . . . 5
Hauna (b. 1836) . . . 1



Index of Names 6 January 2016

37

Hauna Elchanon Abraham (b. 1840) . . . 3, 8, 14
Haune (b. 1837) . . . 2
Heinemann (b. 1889) . . . 6, 13
Heinz (b. 1936) . . . 23
Heinz Chaim (b. 1911) . . . 15, 23
Helene (b. 1919) . . . 8, 14, 16
Helmar (b. 1914) . . . 16
Herman . . . 8, 14
Herman (b. 1819) . . . 1
Hermann (b. 1887) . . . 10, 18
Herz (b. 1842) . . . 3, 8
Hilda Helene (b. 1884) . . . 10, 18
Hilmar . . . 17, 25
Hugo (b. 1871) . . . 9, 17
Hugo (b. 1872) . . . 4
Hugo Hauna (b. 1879) . . . 8, 15
Ida (b. 1874) . . . 8, 17
Ida (b. 1885) . . . 5
Ida (b. 1893) . . . 6
Ilse (b. 1903) . . . 17
Jacob (b. 1774) . . . 3
Jacob (b. 1839) . . . 1
Jacob (b. 1853) . . . 4, 10
Jacques (b. 1981) . . . 28
Jane . . . 8, 14
Jenda (b. 1859) . . . 2, 6
Jenny (b. 1898) . . . 10, 19
Jettchen (b. 1869) . . . 8, 16
Joachim (b. 1932) . . . 23
John (b. 1953) . . . 25, 29
Joseph (b. 1838) . . . 1, 5
Juda (b. 1817) . . . 3
Julchen (b. 1861) . . . 4
Julius (b. 1870) . . . 7
Julius (b. 1881) . . . 8, 16
Julius (b. 1893) . . . 10
Julius (b. 1905) . . . 7
Kallmann (b. 1866) . . . 2, 6
Karolina (b. 1840) . . . 2, 7
Kätchen (b. 1888) . . . 5, 11
Keile (b. 1818) . . . 1, 3
Kyno (b. 1983) . . . 28
Lea (b. 1868) . . . 7, 14
Lea (b. 1874) . . . 8
Leopold (b. 1908) . . . 15, 23
Leopold Elieser (b. 1887) . . . 6, 12
Levy Arieh (b. 1861) . . . 2, 6
Lina (b. 1872) . . . 7
Lina (b. 1900) . . . 7, 13
Ludwig (b. 1907) . . . 15, 23
Luise (b. 1910) . . . 15, 24
Manfred (b. 1877) . . . 4
Manfred Werner (b. 1886) . . . 5, 11
Marga (b. 1925) . . . 13, 21
Mariana Minna (b. 1878) . . . 7, 15

Marianne (b. 1834) . . . 2, 7–8
Marjamme (b. 1833) . . . 1, 5
Mark Farley (b. 1960) . . . 20
Mark Meyer (b. 1945) . . . 24, 28
Martin . . . 19
Mathilde (b. 1891) . . . 6, 13
Max (b. 1890) . . . 6, 12
Max (b. 1893) . . . 6
Meier (b. 1877) . . . 8, 15
Miki . . . 24
Milton Larry (b. 1946) . . . 23, 28
Mina (b. 1846) . . . 3, 9
Minna . . . 8, 14, 16
Minna (b. 1875) . . . 9, 17
Monica (b. 1958) . . . 21, 27
Moses (b. 1875) . . . 7, 15
Moses Moritz (b. 1863) . . . 4
NN (b. 1883) . . . 9
Noemi (b. 1959) . . . 20, 26
Norman George (b. 1952) . . . 24, 29
Otto (b. 1911) . . . 15, 24
Pauline (b. 1884) . . . 9
Rachel (b. 1981) . . . 26, 30
Recha (b. 1889) . . . 5
Recha (b. 1895) . . . 6, 13
Reichel (b. 1839) . . . 2
Reinhardt Hans (b. 1935) . . . 23
Rosa (b. 1900) . . . 10, 19
Rosalea (b. 1838) . . . 10
Rosie (b. 1916) . . . 15, 24
Ruben (b. 1956) . . . 20
Rudi (b. 1912) . . . 16
Ruth (b. 1921) . . . 11, 20
Ruth (b. 1927) . . . 13, 21
Sara (b. 1873) . . . 4
Schayne (b. 1978) . . . 28
Selma (b. 1874) . . . 4
Sergio (b. 1955) . . . 21, 27
Siegfried (b. 1927) . . . 13, 21
Solomon (b. 1888) . . . 5
Sophia (b. 1873) . . . 9
Sra (b. 1874) . . . 5
Stacey (b. 1985) . . . 29
Walter (b. 1906) . . . 15, 23
Wolf (b. 1826) . . . 1
Wolf (b. 1841) . . . 2, 7

PLOTSCHACHER
Hedwig (b. 1922) . . . 29

RAPP
Karoline . . . 16

RAVHON
Varda . . . 26

ROSENBAUM
Malchen Amalie (b. 1849) . . . 17
Schiffra (b. 1827) . . . 6



Index of Names 6 January 2016

38

ROSENBERG
Hedwig . . . 22
Julius (b. 1890) . . . 25
Lore (b. 1923) . . . 25, 29
Mannes Levi (b. 1771) . . . 1
Raphael (b. 1857) . . . 25
Sara (b. 1806) . . . 1
Tamara . . . 23
Walter (b. 1921) . . . 25, 29

ROSENBLATT
Alicia (b. 1949) . . . 20
Carmen (b. 1946) . . . 20
Lutz . . . 20

ROSENKRANZ
Betty (b. 1844) . . . 9
Samuel (b. 1807) . . . 9

ROTH
Hans (b. 1920) . . . 21

SACHS
Beverly Yael (b. 1955) . . . 29

SAMUEL
Betty . . . 24
Julius (b. 1903) . . . 24
Steven . . . 24

SCHAUMBERG
Arthur (b. 1895) . . . 16
Mendel (b. 1848) . . . 16

SCHLOSS
Regina . . . 20

SCHREIBER
Martin . . . 13

SELIGMANN
Sara (b. 1811) . . . 10

SHALEV
Boaz . . . 30
Michael Ehud . . . 30

SILBERBERG
Simon (b. 1860) . . . 6
Sophie (b. 1886) . . . 6
Sussmann (b. 1822) . . . 6

SIRON
Alfred (b. 1923) . . . 27
Gideon (b. 1953) . . . 28
Joel (b. 1956) . . . 28

SPANGENTHAL
Leah (Lina) (b. 1844) . . . 7

SPIRA
Dina (b. 1949) . . . 27
Josef (b. 1892) . . . 22
Robert (b. 1923) . . . 22, 27
Ruth (b. 1926) . . . 22, 27

SPIRO
Herman . . . 11

STAHL
Rebecca (b. 1863) . . . 6

STEIN
Rita . . . 27

STERN
Albert . . . 12
Amalia Malchen (b. 1857) . . . 6
Betty (b. 1906) . . . 23
David . . . 14
Hannchen (b. 1820) . . . 2
Kallmann (b. 1810) . . . 6
Malchen (b. 1858) . . . 12
Recha . . . 15
Selma . . . 16
Selma (b. 1887) . . . 12

STRAUSS
Amy . . . 28
Karl (b. 1876) . . . 15
Leo (b. 1905) . . . 15
Lisa . . . 28
Theodore (b. 1933) . . . 28

TANNER
Naomi . . . 25

TATERKA
Heinz . . . 21
Ronald (b. 1950) . . . 21
Thomas (b. 1949) . . . 21

TRAUBE
Bertha (b. 1862) . . . 4
Hannchen (b. 1859) . . . 4
Jacob (b. 1858) . . . 4
Miriam (b. 1867) . . . 4
Moses (b. 1865) . . . 4

VAN ZYL
Ronel (b. 1953) . . . 28

VOLLMANN
Betti . . . 18

VOSS
Emil . . . 26
Ken (b. 1950) . . . 26
Robert (b. 1946) . . . 26

WÄCHTER
Giedel . . . 18

WALLACH
Julia (b. 1852) . . . 5

WALLACH-TRAUBE
Jacob (b. 1825) . . . 4
Jette (b. 1861) . . . 4
Julchen (b. 1856) . . . 4
Moses (b. 1791) . . . 4

WEBMAN
Haim (b. 1923) . . . 21

WEINBERG
Adolf . . . 13

WEINSTOCK
Josef (b. 1863) . . . 18
Ruben (b. 1888) . . . 18



Index of Names 6 January 2016

39

Sella (b. 1914) . . . 18
WEISSENBERG

Marion (b. 1930) . . . 21
WERTHEIM

Aron (b. 1783) . . . 2
Lea (b. 1809) . . . 2
Madchen (b. 1816) . . . 6

WISEMANN
Berta (b. 1894) . . . 12

WOLF
Iwan . . . 19

Jenda (b. 1790) . . . 1
WOLFERMANN

 . . . 16
WOLFF

Bernd Jakob (b. 1935) . . . 19
Jakob (b. 1875) . . . 19
Karl Paul (b. 1901) . . . 19

ZIGENLAUB
Renana . . . 30

ZINS
Shelly (b. 1948) . . . 28



Index of Places 6 January 2016

40

Argentina
Avigdor . . . 20
Buenos Aires . . . 16

Australia
Sydney . . . 24, 29–30

Austria
Vienna . . . 22, 27

Brazil
Sao Paulo . . . 6–7, 12–13, 20–21, 26–27

California
Long Beach . . . 28
San Jose . . . 22
Seal Beach . . . 15, 23
Sunnyvale . . . 13, 22

Chile
Santiago . . . 17, 25

Germany
Baden-Württemberg

Ladenburg (Karlsruhe) . . . 10, 19
Bayern

Bad Kissingen . . . 20
Unsleben . . . 5

Berlin . . . 19, 24–25
Dortmund . . . 25, 29
Elberfeld (Wuppertal) . . . 26
Hamburg . . . 13, 21–22
Hessen

Alsfeld . . . 9, 11
Bad Hersfeld . . . 25
Bad Salzschlirf . . . 15
Bebra . . . 1, 3, 9–10
Birstein . . . 17
Bischhausen (Witzenhausen) . . . 9
Büdingen . . . 15
Datterode (Netra) . . . 3, 9
Frankfurt a. Main . . . 20
Frielendorf . . . 1–8, 11–12, 14–16, 19–20, 22–23
Fritzlar . . . 1–2
Fulda . . . 6, 11–12
Gilsenberg (Kassel) . . . 6
Grebenau (Alsfeld) . . . 15
Grüssen . . . 8
Gudensberg . . . 2, 6–7, 13, 20–21
Guxhagen . . . 9, 17–18, 25
Hannover . . . 13
Harmuthsachsen . . . 8, 14, 16
Hersfeld . . . 8, 17–18
Hintersteinau (Schlüchtern) . . . 23
Kassel . . . 2, 6, 8, 12, 14, 16, 25
Mansbach . . . 3, 10, 18
Marburg . . . 7, 10–11, 14, 18, 20
Niedenstein . . . 2, 6, 12–13
Niederaula . . . 1–4, 8–9, 14, 16–17
Oberaula . . . 1, 3–4, 8
Ottrau . . . 1, 3–4, 10, 16–19, 25–26

Rauschenberg . . . 15
Rhina (Haunetal) . . . 13, 17
Ropperhausen (Großropperhausen) . . . 7, 14
Rotenburg (Fulda) . . . 3, 9–11, 18
Schweinsberg . . . 16
Siebertshausen (Frielendorf) . . . 1
Sontra . . . 9, 15, 23
Storndorf (Schwalmtal) . . . 2
Treis (Lumda) . . . 19
Treysa (Schwalmstadt) . . . 10–11, 18, 20
Wabern (Kassel) . . . 2
Wichmannshausen (Sontra) . . . 23
Witzenhausen . . . 6, 23
Ziegenhain (Schwalmstadt) . . . 16
Zimmersrode (Neuental) . . . 6, 12, 14, 20
Zwesten . . . 26

Mecklenburg-Vorpommern
Kemnitz (Greifswald) . . . 27

Nordrhein Westfalen
Gelsenkirchen . . . 12

Nordrhein-Westfalen
Arfeld . . . 19
Gütersloh . . . 16

Thüringen
Geisa . . . 12
Nordhausen . . . 22

Wittmund . . . 13, 19
Holocaust . . . 5, 7–8, 11–12, 14–16, 19
Holocaust - Auschwitz . . . 4, 6, 10–11, 14, 16, 19, 22
Holocaust - Minsk . . . 7
Holocaust - Poland . . . 6, 11–12
Holocaust - Riga . . . 10, 15, 17–18, 23, 25–26, 29
Holocaust - Sachsenhausen . . . 15
Holocaust - Theresienstadt . . . 2, 5, 8, 10, 17, 19
Holocaust - Treblinka . . . 8, 16–17
Holocaust - Warsaw Ghetto . . . 10, 16, 19
Holocaust- Auschwitz . . . 7, 14
Illinois

Arlington Heights . . . 16, 25
Israel . . . 8, 12, 15–16, 20

Ashkelon . . . 22, 27
Jerusalem . . . 20, 27
Kibbutz S'de Boker . . . 21, 27
Kiryat Chaim . . . 15, 23
Maayan Zvi . . . 14, 22, 27–28
Netanya . . . 17, 25
Petach Tikvah . . . 20
Petah Tikva . . . 26, 30
Ramat Gan . . . 15, 24
Tel Aviv . . . 20–21, 24, 26–30

Latvia
Holocaust - Jungfernhof (Riga) . . . 23

Linz . . . 22
Mexico

Mexico City . . . 15, 24



Index of Places 6 January 2016

41

Minden . . . 14
Neuenkirchen . . . 7
New York

Monroe . . . 20
Monticello . . . 24
Suffern . . . 20
Troy . . . 15, 24

Oberaula Jüdischer Friedhof
Grabnummer 224 . . . 3

Poland . . . 21
South Africa

Cape Town . . . 28–29
Capetown . . . 15, 24, 28
Johannesburg . . . 29

United States
California

San Franscisco . . . 6, 10, 13, 19, 21–22
Florida

Boynton Beach . . . 12
Illinois

Chicago . . . 25
New York

Bronx . . . 25, 29
New York . . . 1, 5–6, 11–12, 17, 22, 24–25

Venezuela
Caracas . . . 6, 12

Wimpen . . . 24
World War I . . . 6, 8, 16


